
Agenda Item #3K-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

========================================·========================== 
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

April 21, 2009 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] Regular [ ] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 8 to the 
Contract with Poole and Kent Company, Inc. (R2005-1928) for the Lake Region Water 
Treatment Plant (LRWTP) increasing the contract price by $96,310.62. 

Summary: This' Change Order authorizes the Contractor to make changes to the 
construction of certain portions of the Water Treatment Plant as necessitated by 
construction conditions. This consists of various civil, mechanical and electrical 
changes. Total change orders to date, excluding Change Order No 1, $7,549,033.78 
sales tax recovery program and Change Order No. 6, $500,000 SFWMD Acceleration 
for the Lake Region Plant, equals $567,044 (2.80% increase). The Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is 15.0% overall. 
This Change Order includes zero overall SBE participation. The original contract with the 
Poole and Kent Company, Inc. provides for SBE participation of 22.92% overall. (WUD 
Project No. 03-169) District 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On September 27, 2005 the Board approved the 
Contract for the Lake Region Water Treatment Plant (R2005-1928) with the Poole and 
Kent Company, Inc., in the amount of $19,727,000. This new Water Treatment Plant will 
provide up to 10 million gallons a day of potable water for the Cities of South Bay, Belle 
Glade and Pahokee. This change order provides for additional electrical, mechanical and 
civil work to provide for various changes such as hurricane hardening, enhanced site 
drainage and equipment controls. 

Attachments: 

1 . Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No. 8 

Recommended By: 
Date 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

2009 

$96,310.62 
0 
0 

Q 

$96,310.62 

0 

2010 

Q 
Q 
0 

Q 

0 

0 

2011 

Q 
Q 
0 

Q 

0 

0 

2012 

Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 

Q 

Q 

Budget Account 
No.: 

Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W026 Object 6541 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
I 

Yes X No 

Reporting Category NIA 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2013 

Q 
Q 
Q 

0 

Q 

Q 

One-time capital expenditure from Water Utilities Department user fees, 
connection fees and balance brought forward. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ~CL m WW.-__________________ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

~/, 0; 4\q\O\ 
/~~ 

B. ,,,--iegal Sufficiency: 
/ \ 

I \ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

Tbii; ittm complies with current 
County policies. 
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Contractor: 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 
1781 NW North River Dr. 

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
CONTRACT NO. R2005-1928 
CONTRACT DATE: September27, 2005 
NOTICE TO PROCEED: NOV. 15, 2005 
BUDGET FUND#: 4011-721-W026-6541 

Miami, FL 33125 

DISTRICT: _§ 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 

1. Provide all labor and material for additional civil, mechanical, electrical and related 
trade work as described in the attached Scope of Work and Cost Summary (Lump 
Sums), all in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

$96,310.62 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY 'BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR 
INDICATES HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR 
CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO 
THIS CHANGE 

The original Contract Sum was..................................................................... $19,727,000.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ........................................................... (5,997,072.40) 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was.................................... $13,729,927.60 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order. ............................ $96,310.62 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be .............. : ...... $13,826~238.22 
The Contract time will be increased by.............................................................. - 0 - days 
The Date of Substantial Completion Phase 1 including this Change Order: 120 days from NTP 
The Date of Substantial Completion Phase 2 including this Change Order: 27 4 days from NTP 
The Date of Substantial Completion Phase 3 including this Change Order:.863 days from NTP 
The Date of Substantial Completion Phase 4 including this Change Order: .960 days from NTP 
The Date of Final Completion including this Change Order:............ 1020 days from NTP 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES, All CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) INCLUDING 
All CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO SUCH 
MODIFICATIONS AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES IN WHOLE 
OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 



LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

Palm Beach County Poole & Kent Co. of 

Wa;lter U~til/,i.tie;:P/' ~rida 

~ V'--1,e,1.,v._,,,____ 4 ~(~ 
ENGR '.. / : CONTRACTO 
Michael K. Gleman, P.E. Proj. Engr. 
ADDRESS 
P.O. Box 16097 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

DATE_.-1• ....... 1--_~o_f_ 

Patrick Carr, Executive V.P. 
ADDRESS 
1781 NW North River Dr. 
Miami. FL 33125 

DATE ""1 - 2.-7 -cO'j 

ATTEST: 

Palm Beach County Board 
of Commissioners 

OWNER 
John F. Koons, Chairman 
ADDRESS 
P.O. Box 16097 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

DATE _____ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk 
and Comptroller: 

(Corporate Seal) _________ _ 
County Attorney Deputy Clerk 



LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

SCOPE OF WORK 
(ALL AS LUMP SUM) 

Provide for the Proposed Change Orders (PCO's), all labor and material for 
additional civil, mechanical, electrical and related trade work as described herein 
and the Cost Summary, all in accordance with the Contract Documents as follows: 

PCO#84 
PCO #118c 
PCO #127a 
PCO #140a 
PCO #141 
PCO#142 
PCO#143 
PCO#144 
PCO #146c 
PCO#147 
PCO#149 
PCO#152 
PCO#154 

Additional Chemical Trench 
Skylight/Hurricane Hardening 
FAC Compliant Restroom 
Ethernet Cable 
NaOCI Power and Control Wiring 
Extend Gate Gperator Conduits and Wiring 
Surge Control Tank Additional Electrical 
Low Suction Pressure Switch Wiring 
Site Drainage Modifications 
Add Total Chlorine Analyzer 
Add Low Pressure Signals for HS Pump #3 
Add Backflow Preventer @ Sodium Hypochlorite Generator 
Add Emergency Strobes in Restroom 



C.O.# 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

COST SUMMARY 
{ALL AS LUMP SUM) 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS (DELETIONS) NET CHANGE 

PCO#84 $ 1,675.00 -0-
PCO #118c $ 7,000.00 -0-
PCO #127a $31,500.00 -0-
PCO #140a $ 3,700.00 -0-
PCO #141 $ 2,700.00 -0-
PCO#142 $4,100.00 -0-
PCO#143 $12,500.00 -0-
PCO#144 $ 1,346.00 -0-
PCO #1468 $16,420.00 -0-
PCO#147 $ 7,200.00 -0-
PCO#149 $ 5,600.00 -0-
PCO#152 $ 766.00 -0-
PCO #154 $ 1,803.62 -0-

Total: 

$ 1,675.00. 
$ 7,000.00 
$31,500.00 
$ 3,700.00 
$ 2,700.00 
$ 4,100.00 
$12,500.00 
$ 1,346.00 
$16,420.00 
$ 7,200.00 
$ 5,600.00 
$ 766.00 
$ 1,803.62 

$96,310.62 



LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

SCHEDULE 1 

PARTICIPATION OF SBE/MWBE CONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 

CHANGE ORDER NO._§_ 

FAX NO: 305/325-9586 

NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR: Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

CONTACT PERSON: Patrick Carr, Executive V.P. 

CONTRACT DATE: September 17, 2005 

PHONE NO: 305/325-1930 

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities 

********************************************1rlr****1rlr**********:,,*************************************************************************************************1rlr***************** 

Name, Address and 
Phone Number of M/WBE 

Type of Work To Be 
Performed 

Contract Amount 

Black Hispanic Women Other(Please Specify) 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

PRIME CONTRACTORTO COMPLETE: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: 

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE: 

$_ $_ $_ $ __ 

$_ $_ $_ $_Q 

$_ $_ $_ $_Q 

$_ $_ $_ $ 0 

$_ $_ $_ $_Q 

TOTALS $_0_ $_0_ $_0_ $ 0 

$19,727,000.00 ORIGINAL PARTICIPATION: 22.25% overall SBE 

$13,826,238.22 ADJUSTED PARTICIPATION: 22.83% overall SBE 



LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
PROJECT NO. WUD 03-169 
. CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

PROJECT: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant APPROVAL LIMITS: 

Poole and Kent Company 
CONTRACTOR: P. 0. Box 420556 

CONTRACT REVIEW DEPARTMENT HEAD 
Miami, Florida 33242-0556 DEPARTMENT HEAD 

COMMITTEE PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW 

PROJECT NO.: WUD 03-169 COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION: R2005-1928 (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) 

DATE APPROVED: September 27, 2007 INDIVIDUAL C.O. $10,000.00 40 Days $50,000.00 200 Days $60,000.00 240 Days 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 19,727,000.00 CUMMULATIVE C.O. $25,000.00 100 Days $75,000.00 300 Days $100,000.00 400 Days 

CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & 
BOARD OF COUNTY DEPARTMENT HEAD CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

COMM. COMMISSIONERS 

DATE NET 
(ADDS PLUS 

(ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) DEDUCTS) 

C.O. APPROVED 
# 

CHANGE AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS 

1 10/18/2005 (7,549,033.78) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (7,549,033.78) 0 (7,549,033.78) 

2 03/13/07 250,728.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,728.00 0 250,728.00 

3 08/02107 44,695.00 44,695.00 0 0 0 44,695.00 0 0 0 0 

4 11/20/07 251,402.38 0 0 0 0 0 0 251,402.38 50 251,402.38 

5 01/16108 79,300.00 0 0 79,300.00 0 79,300.00 0 0 0 0 

6 04101/08 500,000.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000.00 0 500,000.00 
7 06/03/08 425,836.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 425,836.00 120 425,836.00 

8 Pending 96,310.62 0 0 0 0 0 0 96,310.62 0 96,310.62 

TOTALS: (5,900,761.78) 44,695.00 0 79,300.00 0 123,995.00 0 (6,024,756.78) 170 (6,024,756.78) 



~ Poole & Kent -----~ ~ Poole & Ken mpany of Florida 

/ 1781 N.W. North iver Drive 
"':'" Mechanical Contractors 

An EMCOR Company 
Miami, FL 33125 

/ 1-y , t} __..J.D. Box 420556 

r/1 ,.. /J / Miami, FL 33242 

September 20, 2007 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 3 3413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region WaterTreatmentPlant 

PK Jo~16/PBC WUD 03-169 
CC0#84 .. 

Mr. Gleman: 

Phone: 305. 325.1930 

Fax: 305.324.0522 ~b~ 
//\_. r' n/1 i,\ ,/)~ 
n r \"'' · ~ 

Poole and Kent has performed additional work extending the chemical trenches to the membrane building due to the 

width of the footers. Additional concrete work, trench sections and trench covers are required due to the additional 

lengths. jJ 
The total estimated lump sum cost to perform this additional wotk amounts to~ · r } & / ~tfJ}::-

The anticipated time extension for this additional work is zero (0) days and is based on receipt of a written change order 

prior to October 20, 2007. 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days ONLY and will be re-quoted upon written request. Please issue a change order 

in the amount of$7,890.00 if you want us to proceed with the quoted work. Failure to respond in a timely mapner may 

result in a price increase for the work quoted herein. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

ent Company of Florida 

Attachmen1' pages 

cc: Phil Scudiero, PBC Water Utilities Department 

www.pkflorida.com 

~- \ ... 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job # 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

- ---·--- ---- ·------·--·-·-··--·---~--•-J ·--•-, ... _,_.....,. _______ ~--

Poole & Kent Company of Florlda 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Reid Phone: 561.992.5409 
Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 84 
September 20, 2007 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
1 Additional Chemical Trenches 2,459.32 9.54 365.04 
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - \ -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS 2,459.32 9.54 365.04 

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 oercaLdav= 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 9.54 

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 9.54 hrs. @ 42.56 406.02 b. Labor Cost 1,053.37 

field foreman 1.91 hrs.@ 47.33 90.31 c. Material Cost 2,459.32 

gen. foreman 8,00 hrs. @ 69.63 557.04 d. Equipment & Tools 365.04 

Labor Subtotal (line'b.) 1,053.37 e. Sales Tax 6.5% 159.86 
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
L Scammell 2,945 h. PK Subtotal 4,037.59 

ii. i. Subcontracts 2,945.00 

iii. j. M/U Subcontracts 5.0% 147.25 

iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 605.64 

V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 154.71 

vi. 
Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 2,945 

Total Proposed Change Order Amount 7,890 



I 

Me~hJ~fclifcontractors 
An EMCOR Company 

P.O. Box 420556 • Miami, FL 33242-0556 
1781 N.W. North River Drive• Miami, FL 33125 
PHONE: (305) 325-1930 • FAX: (305) 324-0522 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

v Trenwa, Inc. 
7 

~_1_4_19_A_lex_an_dri_·a_P_ik_e ____ _,c/2~::.:.-,-~...;_---~....,~:,-l-l~J_,_,.._,n-;.....:·.O=c..-_ 
~ __;F:...;o::rt.:..Th.::..::::.:o:.:m=as='!...:K:.:Y..:.......;4:..:1:...07.:..:5:....:.. ----~--=::::::...----'::::..!/:.!:::l.Jt:::::::::tf..__.,,~-::::::=--
R Attn: Steve W ahlbrink 

LPhone: (859) 781-0831 Ext 21 / (859) 781-1085 Fax _J 

ORDER 

i 

ORDER No. 05616-1-022 

JOB No. P:i6ofl 
RE-NEGOTIABLE 

CONTRACT# 

YES • NO 

TAXABLE NON-TAXABLE • 
s Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

I 

7 
-----------------

H Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

P 39700 Hooker Highway 

T Belle Glade, Florida 33430 o ________________ _ 

L (561) 992-5409 / (561) 992-5406 Fax _J 
TERMS I DATE REQUIRED 

-Per Contract Per Schedule I 
SHIP PREPAID VIA 

Best way I F.o.e. Jobsite 
ORDER DATE 

i\.pril 11, 2007 
QUAN. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

Change Order# 2 

The purpose of this change order is as follows: 

Provide 2 base sections with lids including shipping for a total of ................................................ $1,525.01 

6% FL. Sales Tax .............................. $91.5 
County Tax .................................. $ 7.6: 

Freight .................. 1 ••••••••••••••••• Include, 
Previous P.O. Amount ......................... $45,583.8' 

Revised Purch~se Order Amount·!·•·-- ....... .' .......... $47,207.9: 

· All other terms and conditions of the original 
Purchase Order remain unchanged 

(a) PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST SHOW ON ALL INVOICES, SHIPMENTS, CORRE· 
SPONDENCE, ETC. 

(b) INVOICE IN TRIPLICATE • IF PARTIAL SHIPMENT SO STATE ON INVOICES· ON 
FINAL OR COMPLETE INVOICE SO STATE. 

(c) THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF_COPIES OF SUBMITTED DATA 
PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND SHIPMENT. 

(d) INVOICE WILL NOT BE HONORED UNTIL RECEIPT OF_COPIES OF OPERATION 
& MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS AND SPARE PARTS LISTS. 

(e) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THIS ORDER. 

POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF FLORIDA 

1 

(\_ 



{ 

. ,_ ....... .,. ·--------- ·~ -- •----- ----- -------------· 

V!t:.t:.!!'!! FROM: Trenwa, Inc. 

Quotation 
1419 Alexandria Pike 
Ft. Thomas, KY 41075 

PHONE: (859) 781-0831, ext 21 
FAX: (859) 781-1085 

email: swahlbrink@trenwa.com 

SENDER: Steve Wahlbrink 

TO: Mike Brandao 

COMPANY: Poole and Kent 

DATE: September 5, 2007 

PHONE: 305-325-1930 
FAX: 

EMAIL: LakeRegionWTP@PooleAndKentCo.com 

REFERENCE: Palm Beach County Water Utilities-Lake.Region WTP - Lids 
Trenwa Quotation Q16048-R2 

MESSAGE: Following is our "revised" itemized quotation for precast concrete trench 
componentl? for the above project. 

Item Quantity !Part Nuinbe~ Description Unit Price Ext. Price 

"NLIO 21\" IONG 
I""" - It 1 

'--: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

.... -" CUSTOM PRORLE 

rcu=I"""" LAJ = £I .,, LUN\:J ~A -,n -- l.ll:> I UM . ....,,...'-"' 

2 LP24-003 PEDESTRIAN LIO = 36" LONG 
QISTOM PRORLE 

$121.60 

3 LP40-001 PEDESTRIAN LID = 35" LONG $214.30 
QISTOM PROALE 

Total weight .•..... 2,416 lbs. Freight ..... 

TOTAL LOT PRICE (If purchased before 9/30/07) ...•••• 

TOTAL LOT PRICE (If purchased between 10/1/07 -10/31/07) ..••••• 

r~ -·-
$243.20 

$642.90 

$268.~ 

$ 1,884.9:() 
' 

$ 2,111.09 

2 Each - Non-Traffic Rated Trench Covers at 3'-0" overall length=> 2@ 36" long (175 -ea 

1 Each - Non-Traffic Rated Trench Covers at 8'-9" overall length => 3 @ 35" long (305 lbs-ea) 

TERMS 
Freight: 
Payment: 
Taxes: 
Pricing: 

SCHEDULE 

FOB Destination- Belle Glade, FL 
Net30days. 
No state sales or use taxes are included, if applicable. 
See above. Price Is not valid H purchased after 10/31/07 

Drawings: 1-2 weeks ARO 
Delivery: 4 weeks ARO subject to prior sale. 

Thank you for your interest in Trenwa! Please give me a call if you have any questions or 
need additional information. 

Download Trenwa's catalog on-line at -www.trenwa.com• 

• TV ' I fl, 

) 

1 f~'j 

1 of 1 



HP Officejet 7310 
Personal Printer/Fax/Copier/Scanner 

Last Transaction 

Identification 

Sep 20 5:18PM Fax Sent 15614936085 

Log for 
Poole & Kent - #05616 
15619925406 
Sep 20 2007 5:19PM 

Duration Pages Result 

1:17 4 OK 

() 5 r-g. 



03/20/2009 11:17 5614713411 POOLE AND KENT CO PAGE 02/11 

~ e-: Poole & Kent.-. 0 

"'="" Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

August 5, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beac:n. Florida 33413 
Attn: Mr. Mike K, Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. OS61(if PBC WUD Ol-169 
PC0ff 118c 

Mr.Gleman: 

... 

0 I t1""P Pooh! & Knnl ColllfllldY Of FIUrlda 
1781 N. W. North River llrlve 
Miami, fl 33125 
P.O. 8ox 420558 
Miami, Fl 332~2 

Phone: 31lS.325.1930 
~~: :l05.324.0S22 

Per Your request on July 23, 2008, enclosed please fmd the cost breakdown for the additiohal work to the interior of the 
skylrght area. 

The light fixture has changed sflghtly as the "Uthnonla EJS--2-4()..120 rapid start" is no longer available. 

This proposal exclude painting and drywall in accordance with your verbal dlrsctlon In the ffeld. 

The total lump sum cost of this additional work amounts to $13,207.00. Our previous quotation PCO #118R for $3,716.00 is 
void. 

If you would like Poole and Kent to proceed with the wor'k, please Issue a purc:hase order in the amount of $13,207.00 along 
with {l) sets of signed and sealed drawings ror these changes.. Drawings are required for a building dt!partment permit 
revision. 

Please Issue aforementioned documents as soon as pesslble 1;0 mlnlmlv.! delays as we cannot proceed with the work uotll 
then. This additional work wlll cause a time impact to the final completion of the proJect, Poole and Kent reserves Its right to 
addltlonal time and monies associated with time for the addltfonal work. Poole and Kent will notify you of the eletent of these 
del!iys whe" the cumulative impact of these changes I$ realh:ed. 

This quote .speciflcally excludes painting, drywall and as-built revisions. As-Built revisions should not be required becaus@ new 
drawings are required from P8C WUD. 

If vou have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

· nt Campany gf Florlda 

Enclosures/10 pages 

cc: Vincent Rlccobono, Palm Beach County WUO 
PhR Scudlero, Palm Beach County WUO 

.tl=-118 



03/20/2009 11:17 5614713411 POOLE AND KENT CO 

Michael Brandao 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Michael K. Gleman [MKG1eman@pbcwater.com] 
Wednesday, July 23, 2008 4:24 PM 
lakeregionwtp@pooleandkentco.com; Wright Matt 
Mark Cline; Phil Scudiero 

Subject: PCO #118 LRWTP 03-169 

Lake Regiou Water Tn,atment Plant 
WU0#03-169 

Date: July 23, 2008 

To: Poore & Kent Company 
Attn: Mike Brandao 
PraJecl Manager 

Rill: Skylight Conapfetlon 
PC0#118 

Gentlemen: 

Complete the Interior portion of the skylight as follo~: 

PAGE 03/11 

1. rnstafl a 2'x2' cefling grid Identical to the foyer area Ce'fling grid; same height and centered in the skylight structure. Ulfle Annstrong Prelude 15116'' White to mafch existing. 

2- Lay In Armstrong "lnfusfons" 2· x 2' Polycarbonate Panel• #ISM5922TPB Pe•ce Blue. 

3- Install light flxtUf&S per previous fleld diacusslons, Hang from concrete ceiling, lnetafl 3 - 48" fluorescent 
1;urface mount fidurea .. Lhhnonta E:JS-2-40-120 rapid start equally •paced. 

The Armstrong products can be obtained In 3 weeks or less from the local diStrlblator, Cemex 8fi~411 
(Contact IB Afdrfc). 

Please rnodlfy the referenced PCO and resubmit for approval prior to proceeding. Pleaae call regarding any question. 

Mfchael K. Gleman, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Wafer utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd, 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-61-44 Desk-
561-493-6085 Fax 
561-373-7537 Cell 

1 
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• Poole & Kent 
Meahanio.al Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WfP ... PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & MeKee, f n(:. 
Prirne Contractor: Porue and Kent 

Proposed Change Order No. l l8c 
August S, 2008 

PclOM & Kl!l'lt Cltffltmlyrl FIO!lda 
1181 N:ll't. N0l1II ~r Orl\9 
Mlllffl!, FL 33125 
P.O. 8111c 4al5$1 
"418m1.FL~~ 

Fltld Plu111a~ 18f.892-S40t 
fleld Fa: li81.992~ 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Matert.d ts) Labor {hts) EauiDment {$) 

2 
3 
4 
s 
6 
7 
8 
9 
JO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
Material Cost, Laber Hm.lrs and Eaulument Cost TOTALS 0.00 

Addltitmal Time: dnls} at• eon er 1,612.62 per al, day== o.oo 
Labar Totals 

fi~/mechanic hours -
job adjustment factor 100% a. Eqtf!J)ment 

total adjusted hours o.ao hrs. @ ~ - b. Labor cost 
field foremall 0.00 hrs.@ 47.33 - c. Material Cost 

..,a"'-e"=·...a.fOrema _____ n--:-~"""'!!"..,..;;;.8.;;;.00~h;.;;18~. 41~69=.B:;::.3 __ ....,5~57,;,,;·~04~ d. Eql'Jlpment & Tools 
1-abor Subtotal (line b.l 567.04 e. Sales Tax t---------.a.a.;..;;~a.... ..... :i;...._,..;;.;.r. ____ ~.;..;.:;.~ 

I. Acot.lsti Engineering 
II.. GJJmore Ef P.Ctrlc 

iii. NO DRYWALL IN THIS QUOTE 
ill'. NO PAINT IN THIS QUOTE 
\f, 

vi. 
Subc:ontiicl Subtotal (llne I,) 

8,269 
1,178 

9,447 

f. Supplemental Co:!lts 
o. other Olrect Costs 
h. PK Subtotal 
I.Suboontracts 
j. MIU Subcontracts 

le. MIU on PK work 
I. Band & Insurance 

6.5% 

15.0% 
15.0% 
2.0% 

Total Propoud Change Order Amount 

-

( below Jl'1urt.) 

557.04 

1,255.00 
1,812.04 
9,447.00 
1,417.0S 

271.81 
2S8,96 

-
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11•~A P.0.~1,-.l /Ill;- IIIOIIOWl'IIJ.11: P.O.-m, ;c,a,.,.,.),. --.lit Ill!~""- .r••-·-- ··-· _,., 1'~-- -- ~iltlt--

CIIAIII.Oln,IIC ffllll'ClltSfflil'il.ilR M:l!lto- lfflll&Y ffll) MWH\'111:if, AC:-·- •--ffl<:1' .IJAC:U,lffl'l'Bt,W. <IC-

~q>I ;um!t! ~AA-- ;111'1D fl\111111-1!?~ :m,., -~ 
--,;.flll, P.Qllllll:- M1711•Hl•.,.q 11-.r.1, TH tl•-•ABDII. _.i:11,.,,._ ... ~ -l'l,Ull'lt, ACtaW7Hlff,J -- PAll n'M)Ji!SIC lr,'lfll tAllMS.11t-41m ...,. wrto,.,,_ 

"·- r.o,,m:im ~-S.141~ -- t.0.tlCD'.RII .. 
M: ...... _ ,._. no . .-,,,.,,,, >¢••-·· ,-~i N:,.,.1'f.ffl6 '10!0MIM6 fAlUll'I,.._ _,. PAXlll41J:iirG 

HOllffil,t.tt P.O.l!Ollftldft M:JIMII- ·~ P.0.llllJUlllt A('ut-114416t ;l'l.fl'PAUIIIIIIM'lll 9'0'l/.lllOWJ'AH AVE AeJol.tnoiktl 

fflM FA:k 1IWll-tm 

,,_ 
PAXffl-lM-1:u& - mtrru PAXJII,...,~ 

Fill Pools and Kent Company of Florfr!B fl,{Jlr#IIIM "1Nt Ochlber 17, 2006 

· P.O. Box 4"1556 --- Lab Region WacerTreafme11t P'b111t 

Miami, Flolida 331Z ,_,,_ Dctlo Olade, Ft. 

/Ii, (581) 992-5409 ll,tl/ttll, CDM 

Fmtf.: 992-5406 f'lllfllllilr,4, unknown ---.. Pax'd~ 

AtllmUon: MlkaBrandao RlvlffltOn: 07/31108 

Thi$ 1$ a. pt0p0~:it to furnish 1\11 materlals and lalmr as heram desc,tbed l'orthe above !Rimed proJeet as per vour request and conditions herein: 

.Jll. Aoouslleal Ceillngs"Breakotlt for Armstrong lnfuslcins pnl's 
MaMrfal-
Armstrong Infusions Panels- 120 SF plus (1) dn owner $1:k 

Annartrong Prelude Grid & Misc hardware 
Sales tax 
Fuel Sureharg,, 
P&O 
Leoor (Includes Ins, workers eomp, tra,,et) 
08i p 

Dml111 Nmnllem 

Jl"idd,n.bu11"11i:dan1: .f!lAOI 

$4,810.00 
$443.00 
$341.00 
$105.00 

$1,710.00 
$651.oa 
$209.00 

Pffl>r®Lb 

Atldendulllilll:. ll!!mll 

furdwiiiir'I ~te ~ the b'l~llt of lhk prol'Offl whdlar b\r d!ls form or othl'!'ls-. D'tllOrl'~,. .i1 «mdlllons of this proJioHI sht'JWft on this 

IQld ~ ~ slrh, All subjeet ID ptm:ham's ~ ~ llll ~rtzed officer or IIJUI, wltllbl (20) da\11 rrom the dall Mrl!l!f, 

IF 'IOIJRCOIRFfA<:t'FORM-ISNOTREQI/IREO, 
I<INDI.VSIGNANOD4'7E TJ-IE;1'E'IERSESIDE 
70 SrGNIF'f ACCEPTANCE. 
THANK. YOU. 

STATE SALES TAX NOT INCLuoeD ON MATERW. SALES ~~-(Of~,-~ 

Reapec;tNllyilubmltbld, 
ACOUSTI Engineering Compaoy of Florida 
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Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

Belle Glade, Fl. 

11, Stt.fltllf M 1114W 4111p mllkHf.t •~-litcllon-. pu,d!aarMnd norJl,f ua ltl 1!1!111no ld~iltlt l<ltJt'll/tlfl<l;.fiilillll tl!t buJldlhO is Mlld)''lllfOtJl'\Wllk. 
wllh MrkpRl!JnlaiNllllhll lllldllntlllltdGlll'wadrmi lledane lnoc.~ ~. ' 

(2) Purda!lrllllill m~lll6 IIO'dl8tQt .. lrlll utfOt lt:\lll!f,D,led~ dean. up, halatina. W8ldllmm. t,}loflhfm. )H'Ol(Gn QIIIIIS, ff9III, ftlllblllft Nlffl!lll~I, at lnt1uninc:e. 
'IMI IMll~--l\lllllriMl-bfo-.•~PIIY'f«llmlb ...... -.edbr,a,.~1g-«1tt1rllll!fl. 

Pl Pun:11111enhlil flllnll" nalabcrrarl!IOlrlalttornon *~ Wllhotll CW"1Wfflln lllder, prklt toUle 111Cfo11. 
(4) ffilli PIOjlOMI fa btrHd ap(III 4111 i.botl>i!fnl ~ during regular flouls 0,'WO!I{. Vtlll ..... pat II~ AU. addfflon1I~. lncludlng rn-neo 1111111 OWllfN!od -~ 

Of~ OWlll!tll~worli, li.niay IN! 11!118"11111 lrf~orllll 11111111. 
(Ii) ~ Illa~ hear Ille 11111 d-, •M~ 11:i m•lelllluMh111t11111!1 t!Mt pft11111Nnrtn11Sllld br 11,, W!le!her such "8e IX'~• reD111 Jnm th911, 

ml~uH. In!, jlaad, ar1111Yalhert:t111111111impt_.aM1~&llcl jlU!dllur111'11........, wtbrllriy ~-!OH or~•-
(11) W'li lllal 11111 ballablefarlllJ ~ urdelaJ'II ~D,sldMS. IDclzialB. ~ • ._, mf """1110H, ft'lladl, 11Dm41dot, ac:cld11nls, lr1ablllly ll>ollttlln 

11181erhdafluQiaut....-·111U.-llll'•IJll!Pt,otOlltr-•~cxm111lllllllbl• cunlrCII, lffllllM um.for~ lff ~orlfolnr,O'illwoifCIIOliltini:r.rtliliiOIN! 
tllllt,andldtorlllell1119Clfdll.,-Gr"89G!ldlallJ'Mld-. 

, G) ~r-Ufflll la US,~-.. 11 IUIG;:l1nt~ ••«W111Wllfld eulllcllnltlecufOIIINfl/lCII• fc,cunl!_qlllNtlllllllb al CXIIIVllnlllnt lacetlonl ,1 
~ .,,_, llnd f.l$0~•11ngDapamlnl!ielnAfinaflOmllltlldlnwllflfll be ~'lol'9ffl1Wt(lllf'ft'r01116111nmp!•a ~lnllllf1Wrlc. lflr~d 
.. ing I& nn 111G pr81ylf1H. w .,. ll!o haw INNIIIIHf ....... ,n 1!l0 lll!III affhe liulll!rng. 

(8) Plin:tiu.-lhlllfurnllh 1$wilfl «<IOfflPlllallltat...,_, ~llndf!ddenda 81:IMlt IOWN"3 ~ltii, bl!lldl~'lotllm lNclyforotJtwo~ 
l9l ~11111',nllllfllf!IIICl r,s•a.~alldGlt!thOlll!ngU•aianftlW1iondlllaftl1-~ a1 l8allt 'IOW1111lmbGi'cntlwiidlNllilldltffll!I !'Ori~ 

(ICltllfflllftCl!IMt!II of fllll''MHt. 
(10) Nlllm dllle mllttNlall fumlnld IIIIClo!'IIII~ dlallNI lall)ecled to a Mmf1111111,n ~lhali 1~(1--Faft[l!l!llk,il, 
(11} Acauild E'nr!N9flfla COrnoll'l.1 ot ~ QQlffllmr el lia111t,f'clf fleoo:leell!ln llftd ~Id &OCl.i $1!emi; and UnlllllploJmanl Cam118neatllll'I Tbfl.«i 

bmip!O,yws. . 

~ 11 lllhi It.• <lllllltacl !'OI' a ClffllP(IIII lnlillllldol'ld °'"~ Y,9 Wiil lNIJ ALL lllllff CICHJI Cl' 11111111119a In 1111'ed $t1l'IA 4-'8 d 11\A pmpMIII, /Vrv Cllhl!I' ar addl1i0na1 
li!IMt'l'ff 1111 ~ bf~pmhner. ltflll1 la• CIIIIIRICtb-~-•~• puiellllnl'llhtlOl,t/,ll .... arulil fnU. 

(Q) Pan:MNt11ta1~-.i• pn,ledlolllll'owrt!Clllhld'Wllli. 
(l,C) 1'11aplll'dluerbDIIOl:dlM!lq't0t,.tl1811C'by-ii• lltllflllhll'tMO, t1111.-. -"'9\ltO!dlM.-.i,medllftie.li!a arct111.-l11111n 1h11 p...n1J9111o\ll' blfllllill/1 

O!Mll-.4 ~1!1fll~ Plftlmerae-s1111111:idli~•udl41CtJldaf111fl&,mimf.loua lnMt1•-• mri!adu6ullll•011~ flllllMlsal. ~•IIVllllll'M 
tlla't11111Jbe1191RO~tlllwN!I UL 

TERMS 

(1) J>armantGf11111~0d0t.~11111h!Nl1fflB!lldwn,_..a.t!llllYJllt..-rulJQII ~os,ahll btlllldebyputdlllMlrto11&• fGftowa: 
On arbllf11n1-tllll 10di da;«Mdl Mllfttll, .-.,~ (!ld)llf111P__,oftll ~ &llwred upoll~~••ml d'Mllt plHfOl'mMllfumgtfl, __ pnlCllldlhjj 
!:9bldarfflOlllb. RMltumlntl .,..-.,.l!Blfa..,.taD) dlJUlllra111,1ta11111Cll'01B1IOllceftlbaell111011flllllpn,pDML ll'onl!CCQllfllafljefayli1Jtplftdiu41' 
arnlher-•arl'a-11111ai11111N,flltld~oontnll,W11 .. alllllll• IDClllllllillla011r'l'lllllk.pildlll_lllld,..,.vslnMffl(ll'bllbll!llllllilll(tClh)dl¥0fb 

ClllllnW'monffl~IIQtamonth 1n ~lllaWlllk--.,anded, rar •matet1ecllMl'lld,..~ nrd, amlWMI plll{af1"lld !Jrua uptt>thll ._ Of ..,.IISloll 
af-. ·~-natmatlelilaccanlBM11111fftlllt .... l'IWellf, llltqrHd tliet.-andll lllll)Cllcl ~atlhilnuadlltlll'rlteaa!moof tnttt.\11 ~ 
IJl/hllliWllllfNS!nrd/FIOIIUWlllblwlllt-r«'llle~flf~ lllld•t11Vr"'4dlln, ~ IIMIS'!llllPllld-'<ldf 11.tdt ~•--en•, and If mstaar 
(llqlll!ISH ~lit'"-lll~ani,und•e......._ Mnllll•r"11AM«~ q1dodfng 1N!alllllllellllt,m.,,,.-t'Ut •llll•IHlpald l,ylha puidlater, Aft~ 
otllds_.,.,,atwllHICIJMtnllNl(!IIIDCClldwftlllhelllMlllftrl98111• af~e. 

ACCEPTANCE 

lnls lftPCll8/ Iii IUll/l!d.li>flnOI ~ ~-~ eaM1 orGfflcerot M3ll&I Englneillfno Ccrrlpll$' d Flotlda ~ -Plllllllil b, putdllf;),. 011; 
~IIO.-l)llclaftl!ltlnlly~,thl!I0.~111~•~~11!1. 

ACCEPTED: APPROVED 

ACOUSTI ENGIINEERfNO COMPANY OF FLORIDA 

-------------•-•~ .... ..,•H-nao-.tu ..... ,a, 

g.ce,: __ ,..., ___ .. __ ,4~---

2of3 

:\:rt \8 {?3.5 
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TO; 

~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
Since 1941 

2875 Jupiter Park Drive, Ste. 1800 
Jupiter, FJ. 38458 

Ph. 561-744--8008 Fax. 561-744-8009 
Uc. #EC-1193 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kerit Meettanical Contradot 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 

DATE; 
Revised: 

Miami, FL 33125 

7131/2008 CO#: 

JOB; Lake R!9kln Water Treatment Plant 
JOB# ; FL~100 

ATTN: Mike Brandao $Ul:ICONTRACT NO: 

We have r~lved and reviewed your prOPQsed change request 
Pertaining to: tnsiall fixture$ in $kylighl 

Dated 6JZ3/2008 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and $upel'Vfsion for the exeartlon of the electric work ooveted by this change for the 
lump $1.lR'l of: One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars $1 1178.00 

In order to incorporate thfs change, we El$fimate that. we well require additional time for completion, and have ba9ed 
our proposal upon receiving 1 calendt!r days extension. 

This proposal is finn for acceptance within 15 days. Per our contractual agr~ment, we cannot f:)roceed with the work 
covered by this l)roposed change until we receive wrltlen approval. We expressly me~ the right to update, revise or amend 
th~ proposal If acceptance Is riot within the above time limit. 

Thie proposal is based 901ely on the usual cost el11meol$ such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 
include any amount for additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, dl$n.1ptlon, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
overtime, acceleration and/or Impact oosts and the light is expressly ~ervecl to make elalm for any and all of these 
and Mlated Items of~ prior to any final settlement of this contract. The Issuance of a Change order COl'ISCIMes 
acceptance of all terms and cx:,nditlons of 1hls written proposal and may not be altered in any way unless agreed to In writing. 

GIimore Elactrte Co., Inc. 

Ralldall M. Loveland 
Se,nlor PmJect Manager 

25 
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GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#25 

1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 

2 FOREMAN 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

. 4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL 

5 MAiERIAl auores 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY 

f. 8 SALES TAX 

j 9 TOTAL MA.11:RIAL 

12.16 

Mi 

MA!EBIAL 

LABOR 
HRS X RATE 

$139.93: 

$195.00 ; 

$334.93 ; 

$51.23: 
; 
I 

$25.10 i 
' I 

~ 

$43.81 

{.·"~ ..•. , ...... - ,, ....... , .... --, .... ,.,·.:, .... , ... -,·.,., . - ...... : . ..,. .,. $411.26 J ,) • -. --.--:::.• ''• - • •.• -- .~ •• : .-"",¥·••,:•,:'T"'"'"•~· •. -~ :·~· -~- ~ •• • • •• 

i 10 SUBCONT'RA.CTOR COST 
EXPENSQ 

I 

! 
· 11 SMALL TOOLS 

' 12 RENTED EQUIPMENT 

' 
f 13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL 
l' ,. 

I: 14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES 

l 15 TOTAL EXPENSES f I .--r•, ... ;t"'\:•':""••t'•'l-~,•:-rr-.i,~•~ .. -:-- .... ": .. --~--.••- -~• -:•-·-••,"":'r-,-:-:16,\o1,-. ........ '!"'"r."',•.:::"T'""'P'•.,,•6,o-:-,•,- .. , ! ,'h , QYEBHEAD & PRQEIT r 18 SUBTOTAL 

! 17 OVERHIY© / PROFIT 
i 
Ii 18 TOTAl ,. 
r 
;: 19 BOND 

i. 

f20 INSURANCE 

~ 21 ESTIMATe t.,,.,,,..-~fff"~-~-·-•T".-'••·•.:, .. __,. .. ~=»m•·~•T.""•·•"""r-~ ...... .., ..••. - ...... , -., .. 

! 
$0.00 l 

I 
$13.29 I 

$0.00. 

$14.14 

$23.57 

$51.01 

15.00% 

$425.25 

$108.48 

$531.71 

. 
l 
I· 
I' 
i 
! 

\ 

$993.98 ! 

$149.10 

$1,143.08 \· 

$17.15 I 

$17.40. 

$1,178,00 : 

PAGE 08/11 
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1 /1 

I••• 

GENliRALl11.£cmrc 

~~R 
~1111~· 

Material Supplier Agreement & 

Lake Region 
Water T!l181ment Pl8nt 

,oasrre 

: o: S ~ : E .._.....~ ............ --c---•---...'l•• .............. J ....... --.... 1 ···-··••+i•--,..,.· .. ----................. --..... - ....... --.-·. ··-·-...i .. ,_ .. ______ .... _. 3i $ ··-·-·-"'"'"' • ... J "~~J..S --·-·-·- ·.-! Oi s ~ · E i ••"··--··-··-·-.. ~ ................... .__ ......... -... ·- · ···-·-··-•"' ........ -.. --· ,.;._--~---····-L~""""···· · ...... ........._ .................................... __ ............... . ' .,: "' • i E ! ....... , .. i----······· ··-----------• I E ! ···-:---··1· ... e·1•.................. . ... - ................ -1,. 

~---~--· ··f ' .. , • ..,....,,.,.,, •• • I I; : , ····--+·,....·· .... ~ ......................... .._ .. _"' _______ ......... , .. ., ....... . 
• l E : ·-··:··-1····e""t--····~ ............ --.............. _ ......... ___ .. " .. . "--···-f--.. •• ... -···· .. ~-... • ... ·····--·· .. -....... tUII ________ _ • I E . . ·-----c,,---. .......... ,!-................... - ............ ~ ......... ~~~---1 

I • i E z . .. : E"t- ............. ._ ........... _. ........... .... 
•· ..... :• .. •t11f'••·e--1-·····• ..... -~ ......... -... ···•-~ .. -··· .. -.... t-·e ··i ... _______ .. __ .. __ ······-···---·-
..... - .... --i .... ~,.. •• ~ .... - ...... --... -----· .. ··-··· ........................ .. 
..... :--·+···ir·+"--····•-·"•" .. ft ........ ' .................... . 

~--:, .. t.!.J._. ______ .... ~---·--=...... . 
~,11 .... : __ J_.""l;._J_,.,..., ............. ._ .................... _. ______ .. 

.l E : . _ ...... :.. 11,.,.,......,,_;..,. ......... ,11f1,f,4•_._,. ..... _••• .. 4 ... .,.,M• .............. .,._ ... ., .. .-H • i E ! . 
= 0! • . -:-··1-·iit·t····----··--· . -..... ·-·-•-................. ___ ....................... _. _____ ~ ... -........... t-·--··----..... :1" _ ...... ---·-~·--··r .......... .-. ..... -.............. _.. .... .._ ____ "_ .. ; O:$ • ! E . . •-•-••-•••u•u•--•••••-•--~~•----~~=-•~--J...•-•-•-H::.1i1~ ... .: .... ..:.:. . ..i ... ~-••L••-•••""•""• .. ••-HHm~=Wh••--•= i . Oi $ • I E_J" '" ........ --.... -........... ..++ .......... --·-,-... --.. -· .................. ,..1 ........ ~ .. -........ ._:··· .. 1 ....... l .... -............ -.................. at, .................. -r .............. . 

...................... _ .............. ..,. ...................... - ........ ~._. ............ ---•--•- .. • ...... - ................ ~ ........ ~--1111+9'• .. .._• .... -~ ............ 1. ............... , .................... "l ........ 11 ... -•••• .. •Ht•••-! o=s .. , 1; , ................ ,_,...,. .. ., . ...,,. .. ____ ............................ _,,_. __ .. _ .. ..,_r_•••-ir .... •••••-• ....... Hti .. •• ...... ,._ . .,._ ...... :,.. .... ;,H4•e•-r• .. .._,._..., ... ,. ...... __ ,. . ..,.,.._ ............ ~ .... 1• ............... , • 
............. -"""' ............. 4 ••• - ........................... - ................................ --.... r·· ....... -.... --.... ~T ...... -... "l ........... :"'··1· ..... , ..... t ........... -............................... ':, ................ H ........... . 
.......... ,1, ......................... _ ................. _ ................................ ,,"-........ -r ............................ ____ :-, ....... , _____ ............... 1-............ f .................................. ~ .... " ............ _,, ... . .. ___ • 01.S " ~ E . ...,._ •• .., ..... - .................................. _ ......... ...__.....,_,c,,, ...... --••••- t.1 I ,.,.,. • .,,u._._.,.., .. •-r--,_fl,.• .. 11-f--.. ••-•~ .. ""'••" .... ",..'"..,••-T .... ~ .......... 11,. ..... --..•• .... l ..... ~ .. --.. - ......... ~- .............. ~ ............................ ......., ... _ .. _ .. _ ....... i ................ ~ .............. -DI ! ..... M6•11• ..... , __ ;:. .... = _,!:... ! _ ....... -.. ....................................... ..._ .... _ .. _ ....... ... 
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B3/20/2009 11:17 5614713411 POOLE AND KENT CO 

00S:22 • 01001 4 
4 
4 

• 4 
4 
4 
4 .. 
4 

\ 

GUmcue Electric 
•" SID TAKE • OFF DETAILS - FORMAT 2 * " 

••Job: Lakt:, Region WTP ••Job Number: B "• Bid Date! 3112/2007 • • 
~age 1 oau 7/29/2008 4:2:2:$1 ~ · 

or lioura ,,,: 1.0D Inrtall tixt:u,re:, 75,00 3/r EMT 16.04 3/4" 1!:M'1' CONlll COMP STL 9.!I( 3/~" Pl-AS~IC BUSHING 1.!14 3/fw S!!'l' 1 ~OLB STlllU' 0.49 SS 'l'A.P•cmt l/~ X l·l/4'' 3.~4 SB FtJl.'l' Q,SHl!!R 1/-4" 0,18 llU XIIRN CU STII. 23,!17 
.{Q;D SC01'CHf,0ttS 3111 1.14 .~ SQ 80lC 1-1/2" D 1/2"&3/4Nl.ro 1.00 !i.94 4IN SQ F.t,Af ltJIUl C0'1BP. 752 1.00 1,lili 

Tot.1111'.s 130.03 

PAGE 10/11 

2,000 (;.00 
0,0!16 1.924 
D.09S 0.51$$ 
0.056 0,336 
o.os~ 0.112 
0,:1.75 l.400 
0,0::tl 0.126 
0.015 1,l.47 
o.ou o. J.44 
0.315 0.315 
0,079 0,019 

Ul!,16 



03/20/2009 11:17 5614713411 POOLE AND KEHT CO. 

Poole and Keat Job Number 05616 
Propo~ Change Order No. l l8c 
June 28, 2007 

Otber Direct Costs 
Description Qty Unit Cost 

Efl&theeriaglOrafting 
Estimating & Cost Analysis 3 85.00 Extraordinary Estimating Bxoonses ($/hf) 
Accelerate Procurement ofB<iuimnent 
Secretaries ~nd Clerks 
Time Keepers and Expenses 
Cottier Expense/Office SnJJDlies 
Offroe Fleat and BlectricitY 
Office Teleohones 
Office,. Fumiture and Office Eouioment 
FieJd E -· • glSurvey 
lnstruction of Ownm ~nnel 
Security/Watchman 
Start-Up 
~rinrertdent 
CPM Scheduling/Update 
Deliveries, Company 
O&MManuals 
Parkinst Expenses 
Permits .. 

1 1,000.00 
Prefabrication Facilities/Shop EauiPment 
Progress Photos 
Revising As-Built DrawinRS 
Special Freight Charecs 
Stofaae Facilities -Off-Site 
Storaae F.acilities - On-Site 
Welding Insriection & Testing 
Welding QualifICati.on and Bx;penses 
Tags, Charts. Identification 
Task Lighting 
Temponuy Air/ Ventilation 
Temponuy Fencing 
Temuor.ary Power 
Tett1ootar\l' Toilets 
Temnoratv Water ) 

Contingencies 
Warranty (Bxtended Wammty) 
SeJes Tu on A.wlicable Items Above 

Total Costs 

PAGE 11/11 

Total Cost 

255.00 

1,000.00 

.. 

S1t2SS.00 

::i\:-ug 
~.10 
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Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

July 2, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. OS61&' PBC WUO 03-169 
PCO# 127a 

Mr.Gleman: 

The requested modifications atthe f(;)cketf109)andtollet (107) rooms involve.additional work. 

The revised· proposaf is based on COM sketch All,,SK-land your direction given in the field; 

Poole and Kent undi:!rstandsthat a solid floor-to-roof pfank partition is not required at Dl09. Demotlshed masonry at 

both doors will be re0tnstalled as metal stud framing with cement board and .drywall as required. 

Doors D109 and D107 and their associated hardware will be removed and re.installed. Steel door frames will be 

removed and replaced with new steel frames. The existing doors will be re-used. 

Electrical work to relocate light switches and fire alarm accessories is tnctuded in this proposal. Proposal includes the 

removal and replacement of bathroom tltes and additional ceramic floor tile in halfway to new door D109 location. 

Required batt insulatiotl at framed walls included in this proposal. 

The revised quot~JjQ:eS..o.o~n channel for support of upper masonry wall at D107 per your direction. 

This proposal includes a~umber of $1,000.00 for additional painting shown in red on the summary sheet. 

~- "--
Permitting fees and costs to add this work as a revision to the permit is included in this proposal. Slgned and sealed 

drawings must be provided by WUD to Poole and Kent. 

At this time, I am unable to predict the total time impact of this change to the final completion of the project. The 

completion of this change will vary according to the timeliness of the change order process, permitting process, 

reschedu.ling and extension of subcontracts, and the building department inspections. Poole and Kent reserves the right 

to a time extension and time related mon'if;!S based on the total time impact of this change. 

The revi.sed:total lump sum cost of this additional work amounts to $34,001.00. 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30~ days. 



7/2/2008 
Palm Beach County 
Page2of2 0~ 

~£ o ~ ~r 
\iv.t ..V' f · 

/, 

-:,,.£- ,t->"'7 
/ 

This proposal specifically EXCLUDES :the relocation, replacement or modification of any bathroom accessories. Poole 
and Kent can perform this work at addttlonah:osts when the required.modifications are determined. 

Please Jssue a change order in the amount of$34,001.00 as soon as possible so we may complete the additional work. 
Failure to respond in a tlmety manner may result in additional costs beyond what is quoted herein. 

This proposal does not include the modification of shower room 108 into a women1s rest room. Poole and Kent will 
quote the work after WUI) ag.r:ees on a direction.and issues a drawing. 

If you have any questions regardlngthis matter please contactthe wrlter promptly. 

Sincerely, 

ichael Brandao 
Project Manager 

Attachment/19 pages 

cc: Larry Johnson, PBC WUD 
Juan Guevarez, .PBC WUD 
Maurice Tobon, PBCWUD 
Matt Wright, Poole and Kent 



Poole&Kent 
Meehan/oaf Contractors 
An EMCOR Campany 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP- PK.Job# 0S616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Comprny.of Florida 
1781 N.W. Noilll RNer Olive 
Miami, FL33126 
P.O. Box420556 
Miami, Fl 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 5&1.992.5409 
Field Fax: 5&1.002.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 127 
July 2, 2008 

Sheet Nb. Sheet Identification Material ($} labor (hrs) Equipment {$) 
1 Modifications at D109 2,390.88 123.76 1,133.22 
2 M()(!ificatiQns at DJ07 928.20 66.78 202.80 
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - a 

7 - -
8 - -
.9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
zo - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS 3,:319.08 190.54 1,336.02 

Additional Time: day($) itt a cost of M1i.6z ~er cal. day = o.oo ( below llnef.) 

labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 190.54 

job adjustmentfactor 100% a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 190.54 hrs.@ 42.56° 8,109.38 b. labor Cost 'I(, 11,061.93 

field foreman 38.11 hrs.@ 47.33 1,803.65 c. Material Cost ~ < 3,319.08 

gen. foreman 16.50 hrs .. @ 69.63 1,14!3.9.0 d. Equipment & Tools ~3~.0l-
Labor Subtotal (line. b,) .11,061.93 e. Sales Tax 6.5% 302.58 

f. Sl.fPplemental Costs . 
Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs 1,180.00 

i. B&B Contracting 4,700 h. PK Subtotal 17,199.61 

ii. Hollow Metal Specialists - i. Subcontracts 
..tfiHAiS2 

11,787.00 

iii. Service Painting j. MIU Subcontracts +;%8.8:Y 

iv. GilmoreElectric 2,174 k. MIU on PK work 15.0% 2,579.94 

v. Acousti Engineering 1,103 I. Bond & Insurance ~ 2.0% 666.69 

vi. PDC Drywall 2,810 

3 i,,/­
l& 

fnlr/ 
kd!.(/ 

Subcontract Subtota.l (line i.) 11,787 
Tot;ll Proposed Change Order Amount 34,001 

tt,!)✓ 

1--Lf (3 

.lo 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Modifications at D109 Sheet No. 

Qty Description Material ($) Labor(hrs) Equipment/Tools($) 

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Tot13I 
1 Prep and prot¢ct existing installation 500.00 500.00 16. 16 500.00 500.00 
2 Remove wall tile & floor tile@DHl9 - 96sf 8 16 20.00 40.00 
2 Remove door and door hardware 1.5 3 5.00 lQ.00 
3 Remove wall@ 0109 up to hollow core 16 48 100:00 300.00 

Rel<>®te horn and light switch (w/ SUB) 
l Cut drywall edge at demo I 1.00 11.00 
2 Cut ceiiling grid and remove tile 2 

l Frame, extend drywall, batt insulation, board 
insulation on exterior wall (w/SUB) 
set new steel frame ~L. 
paint drywall and ~m frame (w/SUB) 

J( 600J)0 600.00 8 g 

replace tile and threshold (w/ SUB) 
1 extend/repair ceiling grid (w/ SUB) 
I cleanup So.oo 50.00 16 16 250.00 250.00 

set existing door and hardware 1,184.00 1,184.00 8 8 

MatertaJ, Labor, E 1,1ipment1Tools S.ubtota 
Consumables 2.0% of material 

Clean Up of labor/equip 

Safety 2.0% of labor/equip 
Small Tools 2.0% of labor 

Totals l,390,88 123.76 



Material and Labor Cast Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Modifications at Dl07 -----------=---------------
Qty Description 

Prep andprotect existing work - w/ sheet I 
2 Remove wall tile & floor tile @DW7 - 24sf 
2 Remove door and door hardware 
1 sawcut wall at ftame (and to east wall) 
2 Remove wall and frame D107 to saw cut lines 
1 prep surface for new tile install 

Frame, extend. drywall, batt insulation, board 
insulation on watt (w/ SUB) 

1 set new steel frame 
I paint drywall and aluminum frame { w/ SUB) 
1 caulk new frame 
l replace tile and threshold {w/ SUB) 
1 extend/repair ceiling grid (w/· SUB) 

I cleanup (w/ sheet I) 

I modify waste basket 
1 set existing door and hardware 

Material, Labor, Equipment/Tools Subtotals 
Consumables 2.00/4 ofmateda.l 

Clean Up 2;0%. of tabor/equip 

Safety 2;00/4 of labor/equip 

Small Tools 2:0% of labor 

Totals 

Material ($) 
Unit Total 

)(' 600.00 "'(600.00 

moo 10.00 

300;00 300;00 
w/ s.h<lCt I 

928.20 

Labor(hrs) 
Unit Total 

8.00 
1.00 
6.00 
8.00 
4.00 

8.00 

1.00 

2.00 
8.00 

16. 
2 
6 

16 
4 

8 

2 
8 

63,00 

66.78 

Sheet No. 2 

Equipment/Tools($) 
Unit Total 

20.00 40.00 
5.00 10.00 

30.00 30.00 
50.00 I00.00 
15.00 15.00 

195.00 

102.80 



Poole and Kent Job Number 
Proposed Change Order No. 
June 28, 2007 

85616 
127 

Otller Dbut Costs 

Description Qty 

Engineering/Drafting 
Estimating & Cost Analys~ 
Extraordinary Estimating Expenses ($1hr) 
Accelerate Procurement of Equipment 
Secretaries and Clerks 
Time ~epers and Expenses 
Copier Expense/Office Supplies 
Office Heat and Electricity 
Office Telephones 
Office, Furniture and Office Equipment 
Field Engineering/Survey 
Instruction of Owners Personnel 
Security/Watchman 
Start-Up 
Superintendent 
CPM Scheduling/Update 
Deliveries, Company 
O&MManuals 
Parking Expenses 
Permits ,,v,.JI < -f:',,. ti' 

Prefabrication Facilities/Shop Equipment £1..<-~ 
Progress Photos ti"-".,~ ( \ 
Revising As-Built Drawings C', J,._ 
Special Freiglit Charges 
Storage Faci.lities - o:ff.:site 
Storage Facilities - On-Site 
Welding Inspection.& Testing 
Welding Qualification and Expenses 
Tags, Charts, Identification 
Task Lighting 
Temporary Air / Ventilati.9:u 
Temporary Fencing 
Temporary P<>wer 
Temporary Toilets 
Temporary W,ater 
Contingencies 
Warranty (Extended Warranty) 
Sales Tax Ort Applicable Items Above 

Unit Cost Total Cost 

- /' 

4 45.00 1W.oo 
/\ 

/ 

1 1,000,00 1,000.00 

Tota1Co$ts $1,180.00 



TERRAZZO 
SHD1✓£R BASE: 
S££ SPE:CS 

NOTD 

LOO.KER 
!109! 

SUJPE FL D/JR 1 

TD FL DDR JJRAJN I 
I 

I 
I 

3'-0 .. 1 

(i)S££ SH££T A-1 FOR llARRI£R FR££ MOUNTING HEIGHTS 

EXTEND ·FURRING 
ANO DRYWALL 

I 
h:: 
I 
l 

! t ___ _ 

' ' ' \ 
\ 
\ 

' \ 

RELOCATE DOOR, DOOR 
FRAME AND WALL 

RELOCATE DOOR AND 
DOOR FRAME 

SLOPE FLllDR 
TD FLOOR IJRAJN 

@sa: SPE:CIFICATJONSECTION 1()8()() FOR TOILET ACCESSfJRY JJ£SCRIP1fl7NS 

PLAN 
LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

SHEET NO. LOCA llON 
Rfl NO. FIG NO. 

COM Camp Dttsser&.McKee DATE 1 /14/08 A-H A11-SK-1 



06/23/2~08 MON 81 35 

GILMORE ELECTR.IC CO., INC. 

TO: 

Since 1941 
2875 Jupiter Park Drive; Ste. 1800 

Jupiter, Fl. 38458 
Ph. 561;.744-8008 Fax. 581•744-8009 

Lie. #EC-1193 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 

DATE: 
Revlsed: 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

6/20/2008 COfl,: 

JOB: lake Rjj!Qion Water Treatment Plant 
JQB# ! fl-100 

ATTN: Ml.ke Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

. We have received and reviewed your proposed chang& {aqUest 
Pertaining to: · Mov~SW!tchesandflre alarm de.vice 

Daled 

We propose to furnish all material, labQr and suf)8M$JM for the .executk>n of the electric work covered by this change for the 
· lump sum of; Two Thousand Onet;un(frtKI Seventy Four Dollars $2,174.00 

·1n order to Incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 
our proposal upon receiving 1 calendardays extension. 

This proposal Is firm for acceptance within 16 days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed With the work. 
covered by this proposed change untif we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 
this proposal if acceptance Is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as follows: 

· . This proposal ts based solely on the usual 00$t elements such as labor, material and normal marlrups and does not 
tncludo any arno.unt for addltk>nal changes In the sequence of Work, delays, disruption, mscheduling, ex.tended overhead, 

. • overtime, acceleration and/or impact costs and the right fs expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 
and related items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. Th& Issuance of a change order constitutes 
acceptance of alt terms and conditions of this written proposal and ~Y oot be altered In any way unless agreed to in writing. 

~;·'//./ 
Randall M. LovelF~/ 
Sen!orProject Mana9'¾r 

19 



06/23/2008 MON 81 35 FAX _561 744 __ 80-09 __ F.l\X_ ........ _ POOLE Ji __ ~ENT __ LAKE REGION -·-·-----·-·----·lll012/019 ·--· 

~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

00#19 

LABOR 
1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS U.111 HRS X RATE m,tQ 

2 FOREMAN ~ $:43~81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

fMTl;RlAf.. 
4 ESTIMATED MATERtAL $456.76 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $134.00 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL $590,76 

7 FREIGHT /OEUVERY $11.72 

8 SALES TAX $39;55 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $648.-03 

EXPENSE§ 
10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 

111 SMALL TOOLS $27.25 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $26.07 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $43.45 

15 TOTAL,EXPENSES ~6.78 

OIS:881:AD i l!ROf:f[ 
16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD I PROFIT 1'5.00% 

18TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

$871.85 

$218.26 

$1,090.11 

$1,834.92 

$275.24 

$2,110.16 

$31.65 

$32.13 

$2,174.00 



06/23/20:0S MO'N 8:35 FAX 561 744 800.9 FAX ..... • POOLE ,6. R~N1'.~:AltE __ REGION_, ·--··· ------ ---- ------··-·---. _lil)O_l_3/:o.u ___ _ 

00517 4 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

00518 4 
005!9 4 

l! 1 

Qflm<>re Electric 
* * BU) TAKE - OFF DETAILS - FORMAT 2 "'* 

.. •·Job: Lak:eRegJon WTP * * JobNumb&~9* * Bid Date: 3/12/2007" * 
!'age 1 nate 6/20/2008 2:05:10 PM 

·· ost c f .00 Labo.rHours = .00 
Extend conclutt 1.00 25.000 25.00 
4" SQ BOJit 1-1/2" D 1/2°&3/4"1<0 3.00 5.940 17.82 
4" SQ EX'l'ENSION. RING 1/2-3-/4 1.00 6.02.9 6.03 
4" SQ •EXTENSION RING 1/2-3/4 1.00 (i.029 6.03 
4S MUDRING 2GANG 1~1/4 DBP 781 LOO 8.09.6 8.10 
UN lG MUD!UNG 1-lb:I MISE 775 1.00 4,8:74 4.81 
3/4" PVC CONDDIT SCll 40 20.00 0.904 18.07 
3/4" PVC MALE ADAPTER 4 .• 00 0.41)6 1.94 
3/4" LOCI<NlJT -4.00 0.186 o. 74 
41N SQ l!'.i.tA'l' aLANR CO.VER 752 1.00 1.660 1.66 
ftl2 'l'HHN CU S'l'R . 3.15 0,180 0.57 
3/4" ALOMI~ GREENtfELD 1.00 0.536 0.54 
#12 lCffltff CU S'l:ft 363 •. 00 0.298 108.03 
Ui/2 SJftt\if..DED CMW XLP JACKEi'I.' 1n.oo 1.496 257.36 
Remove Switch 2.00 
rnatall .swi.tch 2,QO 

Totals 4~.76 

8 .• 000 8.00 
0.315 0.945 
0,094 0.094 
0.094 0.094 
0.083 0.083 
0,110 0.110 
0.079 1.575 
0.300 1.200 
0.010 0.039 
0.079 0,079 
0.012 0. 0.39 
0.068 0.068 
0.015 5.336 
0.019 3.2$1 
1.000 2.00 
1.000 2 •. 0.0 

24.91 

; 

Date :6/20/2008 2:05:f• 

~.9- 10 
-::t:t:1 zry 



Jun· 28 00 04.:00p B & B Contracting; lno 

1541 N. w. 24'1' Avenw 
Pf;mjp,ano Bsacb; FL ~1> 
V: (9$4). 7#-41J(}1 
F: (954J 746-4005 

Fax 

Addltional Mes:sage: 

954-97H3625 p,1 

B & B Contracting Inc. 
Tile, Marble, & Stone 

.,,_ Monday, June 23, 2008 

R&peir SubmittBf: Due to the 2 c!oorchangesand the 3 amas thatmay be in need cl repair B & B cTKI a 
jobsl1e vid. and bBS·thls·proposaf ilnd matedals at hand. 

B & B willa<id hallwaytloor tile,app. 3 feet Into the ~isling~ B & B will trim and replace 
anytilss thatmay be in f188ddmpa;,fbat hadbeen lf'Jsla!ledinlD lhemstroom. 

8 & B will install 1lf1d repair the wall '119 at the inside of the door once the door has "-11 
relocated. 

At toil$t:entmnce thea,wi/1.t,e flqorandwall repus on both sides of waH and these ,epaJrs wlJJ 
be made atwafl andlk>or ames. 



34S8 SJ;. Gmtt Parit Way 
Stuart, PL 3-tm 
owm~221 .. ,110 
Pu 11:.z..2:u.3770 

Pool & l<ent Ml&lbanioal CC\ntrmOi'S 
1781 NWlllurU, Rlwrnrive 
fvllm1I, PLll!2$ 

Net IS 

Labor& Mc«fai Bnflltpcl.tol1otroom &,halfwa)t leadmgb:Uo the~ loom 
[lo,Ji 
InstsJlanewmotattlunedwaU wltlt~I Nmpfett:Wlltnr the 
retocltt4'1ootftto btlndlcd, 
Inibil} alJ+• nffll'..R ln.qifJlflon & )l,z.runlt1A ~with 
d~I compteteat,thcnallway ludhtg httoUto lodmto0m. 

l'MtC!fflnlita .. V411«t f\tr ,o.&om llbowclato. 

...,_ _____________________ _ 
The lbow pri* A «>ntHttonun: flffllhy accepted, 

Proposal 
Date 

61.3®008 

Cost 

za10.oo 

Total ----------------··--------...... i....------------

JI:: I z. '1 
~g.12 



Ju.n. 26. 200·6 4: OIPM Acoust i Enginaeriag No. 3363 P. 1/2 

Acousti Engineering Contpany of Florida Ft Lauderdale Branch 

500 SW 21st Terrace, $.!lite IM03, ft Lsude.rtf;il& 33312 Te! «J54l 791-§650/ fa>C(954)7ffl-6685 

AIACMIIA ~.0.WOXl:?it A\;'.uw.,.t~~ IAt:1<SRWIU.S P.0,111.IIUU, Al:•-ftM)U 1"1..tlU'flt~C tll! T'U.~T-OA. AC.t.,._n,.n;\' 

IU4\l P~l(•l~1!t) 1UtUU} l'AX~•11./-,i...'1 ·;1',11 l'Al(,ti,771.lHO 

C:IIAlll,0'111',ffC t,,11 lffl.!IVTRNC'. l)J\ I\C"-ll•!IN- Mr,11.a,y ,uuiw J'lllfll$f, •(•<Jrt-lfltl Jilla<Lt!W.& -tt•(l\t-lffl'~AI.V!l. At,n74!HIIII 
,OJI l!JITU l'AK'Ml,l,).f..ttt~ »ill fAXltUll'I .,_,,,,_ V~J(AO>.lt1,.__ 

tUAltWATH ,.ll.1.1(1.Jl•IIPI N:7214ll,1714 ll~tMUJl,'11' llltlf4n! PdK1lll. . AC 41,<•1'1 'f'>ft r•n.,HMQI£ Im l'tAl"l'ff. AC: f04.tlf4!Pl 
) .. , ....... FM n'1•'1t•'l'M \'l.11 fA1,ll.lS,ltl.il<ll,7 '1~ 1•11.,~l•)n•ll>N 
rr.MV!ll.'I P.O,WJt lll1 AC ti,,\l2,J6t• .ilUJiftDU r.•>.1!f))c1>•tr,t1 AC<01'4H,ffi,I ~· PAllUUIO""' •C•l1<HM111 
llM,n>l FAX:J.lll-.1,ll•27;,. lti1U1,t<I; l'M..,._ll1<'1fft \ll,M.lnf l'A.'Clll.&IW1JII 
IIOUITOl", 'VlC PII l'IOX'llil» At' lU,,YM,tf!) rl.itl.~(.j)f.A P.Q.Jl!IX!Ul ACl-.lf41'11 WlnPMM fMrn ••-llb\l:l(Tlll!JA,tAll!l /ICSftl·MMUI 
~ fAJf?1\4;tM~• '"- t,1.,rtl4,0+U11', m,n '11111!t l'Mlt••--

TM Pool~ lltld Kertt CompapyofFloridB #1,;;,wfNI.IJM,r .f>ctobcr 17, 2006 

P. 0, /$t>X 420~ ~ 1,.ike Hegton WaterTrntmrnt Plllnt 

Mlam~ Ftoddll 33:1~ t#ltlhl,: Bolle C.llmf&. m. 
Ph (561) $2·$109 .'1rllfllth COM 

Fax#: 992-5406 ,1.-11#/fJi, unknown Fax'dcopms 

Attention: Mike Brandao RMedOm 06121/88 

This is a proposal to furnish all marorlals and labor as herein described for tho abova named project as per your request and conditions herein; 
PBPPQSA\lls 

Acoustical Ceiling$ 
Jf. add fer =Ff'8Aah:1scet1t pa~els & gild-@ $kyllgt11 

11 add for ACT repair @ entrance to Locker (#10g) $1,103.00 

_______ , .... ,.., ... ,_, .. i 

_____ !2, 663.00 \with Te.x Included No Bond Included 

Dnwlag Nuniticn: 

Rl1hlm ln,1 ruttiodi! ~ 

Pun:haser's acceptanc~of lhe tntentofth(s . .pf()posat whether by thftforrnorothelWls~ incorporates all conditio,d ofthts proposal shown on this 
and lhe rever~e side. All subjett to purchaset!s a«tptanc~ by •n a"th9rlzim nl'flcer or ag,nt, within (lO) days from·the elate heraot 

IF YOUR CONTRA.OT FORM 18 NOT'REOUIRF.!J, 
KINDLY SIGN ANO DATE THE REVERSE SIDE 
TOS/GNIFY ACCE:PTAJJICE 

THANKYOV. 

STATESALES TAX NOT INCLUDED ON MATERIAL SAL.es 
(Seo IIWO/Sff 1i/le lU «)llll'll'Oi'lS oml ltDCllplll/'ICIJ) 

Respectfully submitted, 
ACOUSTI £ngineerirtg: Company of Florida 

FIRSTPAGE 



Jun. 26. 2008 4:0lPM Acousti Engineerr11g 

Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
Bette Gfade, Ft 

No. 3363 P. 2/2 

{ t) So 11\Utwo.may•&hlp m11ll!rflll and ors!lflize ®r 9l1ltlkm 1¥e.w, pur0fl889F 6hall notify u$ ;11 wnung atllla&t loof weeu l>eflllll lho buiklino ~ t(tfKlf 10, our worJt. 
with work progieued lo,tha~11lt!lll that d ourworll wn "-11000 ln-colllil\lloua~Ml4t\. 

(2) P11rei1111or &ball m11ko no roai.Oe' ag&111t1 ua ror «(liildatlld <lamagas. ckt1111 up. hoillill<l. v,.al!lhman. le!lll)honc. btQktr).!)lllts, li9hl. robbi,11 ttmi>val. or lnauranoo. 

WIJ Viii l'l!ITiOVII Of\,¥ that w~II cauud. by us. and pay fC!f'll)at ~U8116 CS!l,ad by~ t1egllg-of our men. 
(3) P11t<:fl811er ehfil furnl•II no lab<); oi rna!.ella!, for 111.ori O\lt' (M!Cl>UI\I wilhout our-~11"1 ')Ider, prior ta th11 acil<:,n. 

(4) Th!s:proposlll it billM upon all labor l1e&i<l pertnmied dunno r91Jularh<I\U ~ work. You .• haft pAy 11$ ALL additional co,b. Jnt1udi119 iruwr11nce arnf ovemeall CO!l!11 
ofanyavffllm& ... 4111,.lhal.!IHIY be l'e(!llottt4 by pll/Chlllilr or hl:t a.9'111. 

(S} Purc:llaser tMf !!ear lhe tialt of any loss <1r dllt'l'IIG* IO material& ddiff"'4 to Ille pn1111il101 or iltt'-l!t<I byua, y,flell!er ,m;1i mt DI dllmsge rads lrom lhefl, 
mlJlu,o, fre, flood, or lltJY other callfi8. ~up\ (II.If own neaf11111n1;9, 11nd t1.wlcit;t$tr .lhaU relmbwse 1A fOf ooy ,.~ Ion or darn*. 

(6) Wa &!till not belillble tor anydamager, .. or delays ~uud by tllikK, fockoul$, eml>lll<JOll!l, fi1u, Cllf ttiorl!IQea. floods. tomado$, l10Cldents, ln11bllity to oblaln 

mllerlalll from 0111' n:!!llilaf SOUfCll!I of lllJjlply, or oll\et (:411J9H b&yond 0\11 l!la&On~ (tlllttol, Md the lirn!tfOI dellVelY Cl m&1orttls tX doing Ille IIIOfk helll\ltlder shal be 

ext1111dd fat 11111 !!mo of delay or ~too or any 1111d Cll!AllfS; 
(7) PuR;h.i$111 •llaf fumfsh to u1, witlloul ~argll, a !ufficillllt quantity ontJ ll<>W of water arid sulfieiltnt otillt:tr!cal.s.orvic,as for our fl'!(lulremsnts et oonlllltlien\ loc4tlont at 

worlli!Jg IQ~. aru1 also.1fatl:1facloly •W~• AP,OOII in the bu.ifding rrom which - wolnotbe teqV•red to 1emov.& our material except u requimd in our WQrk. If a rai11oad 

aldino ta on the J)fllmls.,. wt •'• to 11ava ''" uso of u111e wjlhln · 1so feet of tho tiull:tlno. 
(8) Purcll&fllr tbaltfumllh us with a con,plllta. 681 of plall$, 1pelllllcellons 11nd &ddllf!d:a ~Ii.Ht 10.wllllk$befoo: tllG llu!ldllllJ IWI ba roady for O.!lf Wolk. 

(&} Purcl!OW tllaitlumi&h U!l with II p11111t;n !Clledu!e 6howing lho COOt\liOal!On•of'lha van- lr.illlt.i atleHI 10 week& befo1e 11\e !ICl\edulad time for tflo 

oommo-1111101 ourwofk. 
(\O} None rA 1he· m111Brilll& f llffli&he4 under tba oontfllet.l\hal\ bo t111'1~1!d t1U1 lllmpera.tunJ h~ lttlln HO degroe~ Fal!renttelt. 
( t 11 Mousli £n9lneen11g <,ompany of Florida aat\lffl6t .it llabffily for Illa colk:ctio11 ,iu1paymen1 of S@id ~my end Unernploymtnl Compensation Taxes on 

11umployt1111. 
( 12} 111111• 19 a oonttacl fol' a compfete intla»allon of OIICO\ttotll!ls, we.wil pjiy AU. Salot all«/ or ua& 18llll& irr elfttt at the date of tha propcul. MY o!har or additional 

1"111'$ wtk·ba paid !ly tho,pu~(. If this iu CQ!llmctlot .ffl6l8/flil ~-<11\tf. pim:h,Hllf $1\al lll!.Y•af qle• lll)d/ or ute laitf!S. 

03) Putcl!effl' 11\all provide ad:squl\lUttJtect!On for ourllnlmod wotl!, 

{f 4) Yna pu1ohner l\u Ml dOII& any act. whlllhcr by (C/l!(bet'!lt Oil!~. towalw. <lilCllllfil9 or prohibihny f\lecllanlo'a fion or other fit/I ¢ii Ille pramitea or bvldin9 
@11111ed by lhl1. propon1. Purch11&11r agrees not lo duny such set pnJll'fo Pil)'II\OIIUO us In ftd ol ahmod comtng dua under !hi& fll"Potlll, including anyexlrlla 
that fT'l#Y 1>ugreed.upon lxl~en 11$. 

TBRMS 

(1) ~llylllent ol tfwo(,,w~priee. fo«cthctwllh pay,njint of anrGllft» ~ li1Af.ba 1'Qffflf.upon ~I\ 09, thllllbemadlltiy jlll/tl\llHr IOIIIIM follow&: 

On or before 1he t!)lll «av 11t .eeoh ~nlll. J1111aty ~ (llO¾),of Iha valued lift ~le!lm del'l\llirl!d UJ)!Jll lht.j)(61111Sft and of,work ~111fld•.durilig lhlHIIIXt prcc:edbll) 

calondal' tn0t1fll. l'inal flllY11l41115 •~ bf n,aa wilhfn thirty (30) dlYUftllr fiOMplelion of our work tml!Od1ed in Jbi&.P"1fl0lal. II <111 aooount of .d~ 'l'/y 1>11/dl&Hr 

or <ilhl!r 11'.adell ot for MY e«us• beyolld our m,onal>fa ~lfol. wt am unabkJ to co~o Qlll!WMII, p~r ~ pay ua in M on or bcf.Ote .Ille ten (10th) clay af the 
ll&londar month fotowino .tll11 monlll in.v.hil!h the W(l/k waa lll!•Pfndod, for «ll ll\'1\IM*'• de!ivenid orili lfanill. m v«11k pefforme4 l1Y 11$ \Ip to JhD llm.11 oh,u'l)M!!lOfl 
Of W(lllt. If payment& 1110 nOll'l\ld& rn:a~nce with lm~m\S hereof; ft ie.ll{ll'IM!d thatinteltSt Oil !lald unpaid ~ et Iha l!lllllifoum legal rate or 1t11eru.l pFIHCribed 
by tllo.Jawa of the Stare ot Florlita,Wilf bllcoll'Uf ct~ fol'tna period of:c#&fautt •r«l .at0ut ~ we may 1t11~nd ~ unthuoh paymentt a11Jmtt0e, and 1ho&ts or 
exp1NUl!l lnc11tl'lld .l>y Ill ~ ool\ie1ina •~Y llll!l dua hereunder, wMl!let:,by !Ult or illheMi111 .. indodl~l) reMOlllillfe ll~S ·fed $MIi Ila pal el by tho purchaser. AJ j)flWlt!OOll 

ar tti111 oontnmt lbaJ .. ~· oonstn.ied in aeoord with Im, lawt Of the:Stata of Florida. 

ACCEPTANCE 

Thi& propo&all& s11bi~ to tll!llf 8flll'lllial by an.~ lll!MI -Of' offl08f of h;ouili E:ll()lllfflil\g Company ol Ff®<!, IO!ICl\lllng IIOOOpl.llnco by purCl\lW. ()Illy 
W/ltl'l llll.lltCllpttd amt fillalf 11Jll)nwed, l!hab 1111. propos«I CO~lflt.illl a~ bitlwii,e11 11$. 

ACCEPTED: APPROVED 

ACOUSTI ENGfNEERINGCOMPANVOF FlORIOA 
Nam11 rl C0111pany 

PmjeCI Manager 

Date:-··· ·-···· _ ,~· . ·······-- Da11:;: 



Web-Based Email : : Print Page 1 of 1 

Subject: Lake Region - 2 frames 
From: Oa:vld.8eekham@stocksupply.com 
Date: Wed, Jun 25, 2008 1e58 pm 

To, <Mlkea@PooleAndKenfOiuom> 

Mike, 

I will still need to know how th.tck the walls are, but for now ... 

2 - frames 3012 prepped with metal stud anchors, up to 8-1/2" wall thickness and on site with in 4 days of 
release: $1, 184 •. 00 

Install by your people.... We don't use the installer any rrtpre, his company dld not work well with Stock, I 
can gather a price for my installers to run ourthere from Sarasota, but that would be rather expensive ... 
The trip charge would be more than the work. 

Let me know!fl 

Respectfully, 
Davld R Beckham, AHC 
Purchasing Agent 

Stock Bt.tilding Supply 
dJ}.a. Holt@w Metal Spedalists 
7 40 Apex Road 
Sarasota, Fl 34240 
Ph: (941) 379-i 970 
fx; (941) 3714-026 
daYlci.ti~kham $tocks 

Copyri9ht © 20.Q3..2008. All rights reserved. 

http:/Jemail.secureserver.net/view _print_ multi.php?uiclArray=821511NBOX&aEmlPart=0 6/26/2008 
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Michael Branda& 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Michael K Gleman [MKGleman@pbowater,.com] 
Thu~di:IY, June 191 2008 3::()9 PM 
12:lketegionwtp@pooJeamikentco.com 
Mark Cfine; Phjf Scudlero; prahdj@cdm.com; Reid Jr, Johnstone 
Restroom Door Relocations LRWf P 03-169 

Attachments: LRwtP Restroom Pl'.ioto$ (2.20 MB) 

Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
WUD#03-169 

Date: June 19,2008 

To: Poole & Kent Company 
Attn: Mike Brandao 
Project Manager 

Re: Restroo.m Door Relocations 
PC0#127 

Gentlemen: 

Confirming today's field meeting: 

1. One fire afarm strobe will be refocated - 1 foot west. 
2. The light switch wlll be abandonedfremoved and wirea pulled to an existing switch - that wilt be changed out 
to a double switch. 
3. Steel door frames wUI be reused If possible (cost). 
4. 0107 frame. can be relocated as shown on the sketch w/oaffecting the door handle and door stop. 
5. The paper towel dispenser may0need to be r.atocated tofhe south. rl:: 
6 Walls wlfl be steel studs wJsteel door frames. 
7. Tile work wifl match existlr,g. 
8. P&K Will provide updated PCQ 

Michael K. Gleman, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept 
8100 Forest Hill BJvd. i'>f'-'11<:t;:~ wA<;n,' 1,'l'!<;i'.'.Ct 

f 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-6144 Desk 
56'1-493-6085 Fax 

~ ,, 0 C\1 1~v~T ,ge;, ~.t,1.,l'><q·rr1\l 

561-373,-7537 Cell 
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Mi.chael Bra.ndac:> 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Michael K. Gteman [MK<SJeman@pbcwater.com] 
Wednesday, June 18, 2008 11 :04 AM 
mikeb@poo/eancJkentco;com; Matt Wright 
Mark Cline; Phil Scudlero Cc: 

Subject: RE: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] LRWTP 03-169 

Mike, 

As in my email below; install the doors per the sketch. COM called for block walls with steel door frames. The new 
block walls need to be attached to the existing block waUs. This can be accomplished by "toothing" in the block or drilling 
and insert•ng bent dowels {with grouting as needed). The "red iron" lintel is fine. All of this is standard. 

Yes - thanks, please provide a deduct for using steel stud watts and steel door frames with steel lintels. Any savings 
would be appreciated. All of this is standard, · 

Relocation of the fire alarm - if required - is a small item that your fire atarm sub can answer in a heartbeat regarding 
specific location. Coordinate exact relocation on the wall with either Phil or Mark. 

All of the new tile work neetis to match the tilercurrently installed. 

Electrical work such as light switches shoutd be straight forward for your electrician. 

Drywallls straight forward- your sub did a.fantastit;: job eisewhere -this is a piece of cake for him - just not $4,000.00 
worth. 

Paint to match. 

Ceiling work is minimal. 

I am available to meet anytime that works for both of us. As an alternative, email the revised PCO and we can talk it out 
over the phone, 

A signed/:sealed copy of the sketch is not a problem -1 will have one delivered to you. 

Thanks, 

M.ichaet K. Gteman, P .E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-6144 Desk 
561-493~6085 Fax 
561-373-7537 Cell 

1 



From: Michael Brandao [maUto:mrkeb@poeleandkentco.com] 
Sent: Wednesday,, June :ta, 2808 9:49 AM 
To: Michael K. Gfeman; 'Matt Wright' 
Cc: Mark Cline; Phfl Scudlero; lakeReglonWTP@PooleAndKentco.oom 
Subject: RE: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom (;)®rs] LRWTP 03-169 

Mike 

The drawing shows block ... ! quoted metal stud framing to try arid minimize costs. I quoted aluminum door frames 
painted to match the steel; however, we are investigating new steel frames made for attachment to metal studs. We 
assumed that certain fire alarm devices needed to be relocated b/c of the change; however, we may be relocating to the 
wrong location. 

There are several questions that go along witn thls ... lf you want us to use our best judgment and give us a blank check, 
then we wHL If not, somebody needs to agree or disagree with the assumptions we made in quoting the work. Nobody 
has given us any indication approving or disapproving the description of what we quoted ... only a desire to lower the $. I 
can't do that until we agree on the scope. 

The sketch is a sketch and does not define the consequential work that needs to be determined and agreed to in the 
field. Do you want me to coordinate with Phil and Mark? Would you like CDM involved? Do you want to be onsite? 

MB 

From: Michael K. Gleman [mailto:MKGfeman@pbcwater.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2Q.08 9:28 .AM 
To: mlkeb@pooleandkentco.com; Matt Wrigbt 
Cc: Mark Cline; Phil Scudlero 
Subject: RE: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] LRWTP 03-169 

Mike, 

There is no scope to finalize.The door refo1;Jatkms need to be per the CDM &'ketch A11-SK-1. 
The quotation needs to be refined a bit: 

1. AH of the subcontract quotes were rounded off high dollars with no back-up. WUD requires back-up - for labor and 
materials. Same as the other PCO's 
2. When you have this, we can sit down and reach an agreement for the cost - same as we did for aU the other PCO's. 

lam available anytime. As an alternative, email the revised PCO and we can tall< it out over the phone. 

thanks, 

Michael K. Gleman, P .E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill B.lvcl. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-6144 Desk 
561-493-6085 Fax 

2 



561-373-7537 Cell 

From: Michael Brandao [maflto:mlkeb@pooleandkentco.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 9:20 AM 
To: Michael K. Gteman; 'Matt Wrfght' 
Cc: Mark Cline; Phil Scudiero; l:.akeReglonWTP@PooteAndKentCo.com 
Subject: RE: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] LRWTP 03~ 169 

Mike, 

I think we need to resolve the scope before we finalize numbers. Who do you want involved in finalizing the scope? 
CDM, Phil, Mark, AU of the above? 

MB 

From: Michael K. Gteman t.majlto:Mt<Gteman@pbcwater~com] 
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2008 3:37 PM 
To: Matt Wright; mlkeb@pooleandkentco.com 
CC: Mark Cline; Phil Scudl.eto 
Subject: FW: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] LRWTP 03-169 

Matt/Mike, 

Can we sit down with the subcont1:actor quotes and settle this PCO - this week? 

Mlc:haet K. Gleman, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept 
8100 Forest Hm Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-4~3-6:144 De.sk 
561-493-6085 Fax 
561-373-7537 Ce!! 

From: Michael K. · Gleman 
Sent: Tuesday, June 10, 2008 3:12 PM 
To: 'Matt Wright' 
cc: Mike Branctao; LakeRegl0nW(P@PooleAndKentCo.com; Phil ScUdfero 
Subject: RE: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] 

Matt/Mike, 

3 



As ~h ?ther PCO's, yes. Please i::m.:>yrde back-up quotations from all of the subcontractors for the proposed work; with a 
descnpt1on of the wort<., a ltst of materials and man~hours. Wa can arran:ge a site meeting with CDM if you Hl<e. following 
receipt of the new quotation. ' · 

Mlehael K. Gleman, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utitities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-6144 Desk 
561-493-6.085 Fax 
561~373~7537 Cell 

From: Matt Wright [mallto:Matt_Wrigbt@emcorgroup.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 10, 2008 1:39 PM 
TO! Michael K. Gleman 
Cc: Mike Branda0; LakeReglonWTP@PooleAndKentCo.com 
Subject: Re; [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] 

Mr. Gleman, 

We are In receipt of your email from June, 1 2008 requesting clarification on our PC0 #127. Much of Poole 
and Kent1s tabor is Involved wtth demolition in addition to supervision and mlsceHaneous carpentry work. 
This is broken down on the PK Matrerlaf and Labor Cost estimate sheets. The other direct costs will Include 
time spent Investigating this thanqe, permit revisions, and other esttmat!ng costs that are required. 

We can pursue hard bids from our subtontractors, and give the appropriate backup and breakdowns. We 
previously reached these numbers through verbal conversations with our subcontractors, and expect that 
the estimate provided will be wrthin plus or minus 5% of our final number, unless the scope of work 
changes. We ask that CDM meet us onsite to confirm scope of work. 

Please advise asap on how we should proceed as this will obviously delay project closeout. Wilt this re­
work really be required? 

Matson Wright 
Pmject Manager 
Poole and Kent Company of Florida 
(561)471-3330 

-----Lake Region WTP <lak~gi;onWTP~Ql\lJeAndt<entCo.com> wrote: ----­

To: Matt Wright <matt_wright@.emcorgroup.com> 
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From: Lake Region WTP <LakeReglonWTP@PooleAndKentCo.com> 
Date: 06/03/2008 08:29AM 
cc! Mike Brandao <MlkeB@PooleAndKentCo.com> 
Subject: [FWD: PCO #127 Restroom Doors] 

MATT- FYI 

-------- Original Message -------­
Subject: PCO #127 Restroom Doors 
From: "Michael K. Gleman" <MKGleman@pbcwater.com> 
Date: Mon, June 02, 2008 4:12 pm 
To: <lakeregionwtp@pooleandkentco.com> 
Cc: "Brian Shields" <.BShlelds@phcwater.com>, "Maurice Tobon" 
<MTobon@pbcwater.com>, "PhU Scudlero," <pscudiero@pbcwater.com>, "Mark 
Cline" <mcllne@pbcwater.com>, "Vincent M. Riccobono" 
<VMRiccobono@pbcwater.com>, "Prah, David" <PrahDJ@cdm.com>, "Reid Jr, 
Johnstone" <ReidJN@cdm.com> 

Lake Re.glon Water Treatment Plant 
WU0#03-169 
Date: June 1, 2008 
To: Poole & Kent Company 

Attn: Mike Brandao 
Project Manager 

Re.; PCO #127 
Gentlemen: 
We have reviewed the referenced PCO in hou" and with our consultant, COM, for moving two (2} doors 
ata cost of $85,600.00 Plea" clarify and pt.uvkte additional informaticm as fQlt0\"1$: 
1, Since au or most of the work IEi by subcontractors, pfea&e expand on the $1 •. 000 of P&K 
fitter/mechanic time. Foremen hours for su,erviston of Sub& Is understandable. 
2. No breakdowns were provided for tluJ subcontractors - drywaU, tile, efectrfcaf, bfock, cemng and the 
like. Cost backup is 1equfred for all additional work. 
a. New aluminum frames are oot requir.ed. Reuse the existing steel frames and repaint - unless there is 
some reason that these. frames cannot be reused. 
4. Look into Leaving Door 109 in same location to eliminate electrical and tile work. 
5. "Other Direct Costs" (last page)@ $1,180.00) is not allowed. 
6 ... Hollow Metal Specfafs": Provide a work description and their proposal breaking down this 
$5,000.00. 
7. Gilmore Electric: Provide a work description a.ndtheir proposal breaking down this $5,000.00. 
8. POC Drywalt: Provide a work descdptfen and their proposal breakins down this $4,000.00. 
Since.rely, 
Michael K. Gleman, P .E. 
Project Engineer 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept. 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 
561-493-6144 Desk 
561-493-6085 Fax 
561-373-7537 Celf 
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Poole&Kent --· ------, 
~/-- ·' '-Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

/ 1781 N.W. North River Drive Mechanical Contractors / . Miami, FL 33125 
An EMCOR Company 

August 22, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. 0561~ PBC WUD 03-169 

~ P.O. Box 429556 

I ~Op-(\- • v',, · k Miami, FL 332\2 
\ , , , , ~ Phone: 305.325\ 1930 

f!)\PvJ -1~-g~ "'"'"7 
~\ ~?; // 

PCO # 140a - Telephone and Data System Wiring (REV 1) 

Mr. Gleman: 

We have provided additional Ethernet cable for phone and data systems as directed i the field. The revised cost for 
this change amounts to $4,003.00. Breakdown is as follows: 

Clear Choice Communications 
Poole and Kent Supervision 
Subtotal 

Overhead and Profit 
Bond and Insurance 

Total 

3,175.00 
238.00 

3,413.00 

Please forward a change order in the amount of 4,003.00 for the work quoted herein. Poole and Kent reserves the right 
to a time extension, to be determined at a later date, for the work included in this change. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

Project Manager 

Enclosures/1 pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

·::ft(4o 
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coMMuN1cAr10Ns Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

7/31/2008 7291 

Bill To Ship To 

Poole&Kent Same 
39700 Hooker Highway 
Belle Glade, Fl 33430 

Item 

Service 

Terms Due Date 

Net30 8/30/2008 

Qty. Description Rate Amount 

1 Low voltage Wiring for Palm Beach Water Treatment Plant located in 
Belle Glade, Fl. Wiring for 18 locations dual cables per location. 48 
port patch panel installed and tenninated. All cables dressed and 
tenninated on the patch panel located on the rack. Please see quote 

3,175.00 3,175.00 

for complete details. -

AUG O 8 2008 

THE POOLE & KE\{\ \R 

_ Cr.;·. ~CO~ fL/o ✓ 
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l~~!1c~- -1 
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6 ½ SA ES TAX I 
ON , 

Thank you for your business. Total $3,175.00 

PHONE SYSTEMS • SALES/SERVICE • CABLING 

10893 Gable Street, Boca Raton, Florida 33428 • 954.566.8626 • Fax 561.353.0993 
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------ Poole&Kent ~~ Poo & Kent Company of Florida 

/· ~ 1781 N NorthR1verDnve Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

July 11, 2008 

/ M1am1. FC 3125 

/ 
\ (}/I P0Box4 556 / / r:~?.)1/~ M,am,.Rs ::',,3-0 

I Y-i,,, 1°~,o~ 
Q *\4\ Palm Beach County 

8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

~ ,,, *<o 
\ -~ f LE COPY 

1 1 / r., · ..... 
Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Pl t 
PK Job No. 0561fv PBC WUD 03-1 
PCO# 141 

Mr. Gleman: 

Drawing E-18 shows power plan for the sodium hypochlo 

'7':I. / I 

--~ _07 \ \4/o~ 
;.-7r, 

Additional work is involved in providing all required wer and controls to the NaOCI Generator and its accessories. The 
generator requires 120V power from LP-lB in add" on to what is called for on the plans. 

We are proceeding with the work immediat not to further delay the completion of the project. Please forward a 
change order in the amount of 

This additional work has caused a time impact to the final completion of the project. Poole and Kent reserves its right to 
additional time and monies associated with time for the additional work. Poole and Kent will notify you of the extent of 
these delays when the cumulative impact of these changes is realized. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

ent Company of Florida 

Michael Brandao 
Project Manager 

Enclosures/ 5' pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

iF 141 

f?3. I 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP- PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 141 
June 30, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
I Additional Electrical Work at NaOCI Generator - -
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
IO - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS - 0.00 -

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day = 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours -

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment ---
total adjusted hours 0.00 hrs. @ 42.56 - b. Labor Cost 835.56 
field foreman 0.00 hrs. @ 47.33 - c. Material Cost -
gen. foreman 12.00 hrs. @ 69.63 835.56 d. Equipment & Tools -

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 835.56 e. Sales Tax 6.5% -
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
i. Gilmore Electric (22) 1,770 h. PK Subtotal 835.56 

ii. i. Subcontracts r) 1,770.00 

iii. j. MIU Subcontracts w.0%'->v a65:5t)-· 

iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 125.33 
V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 59.93 

vi. 
Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 1,770 

Total Proposed Change Order Amount 3,056 



TO: 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 

1781 N.W. North River Drive 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

DATE: 
Revised: 

6/20/2008 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Pla.nt 

JOB#: FL-100 
ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 
Pertaining to: Power for Hypo control panel 

Dated 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 
lump sum of: One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars $1,770.00 

In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 

our proposal upon receiving 1 calendar days extension. 

22 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within 15 days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 
covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 

this proposal if acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as follows: 

This proposal is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 

include any amount for additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
overtime, acceleration and/o.r impact costs and the right is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 

and related items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The issuance of a change order constitutes 

acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may not be altered in any way unless agreed to in writing. 

Senior Project Manager 

::#=/4--1 

~-3 



~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#22 

1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 

2 FOREMAN 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY 

8 SALESTAX 

LABOR 

24.69 HRS X RA TE 

MATERIAL 

$300.96 

$0.00 

$300.96 

$9.03 

$20.15 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $330.14 

10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST 

11 SMALL TOOLS 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT 

' 13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES 

16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD / PROFIT 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

EXPENSES 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 

$43.81 

15.00% 

$864.15 

$216.33 

$1,080.48 

$1,494.06 

I 

$224.11 I 
$1,718.17 

$25.77 

$26.16 

$1,770.00 

-=ft141 

~-4-



00500 

00521 
04752 

! : 1 

Gilmore Electric 
** BID TAKE - OFF DETAILS -- FORMAT 2 * * 

**Job: Lake Region WTP **Job Number: 9 * * Bid Date: 3/12/2007 * * 
Page 1 Date 6/27/2008 10:12:37 AM 

Descri lion 

Miscellaneous Items 
SCOTCH HEAT BOND WIRE MARKER 
#14-12-10 WIRE TERM LABOR 
Core wall 
3/4" GRC CONDUIT EXPOSED 
3/4" Myers Hub-Mall/Ins W/Gr 
3/4" GRC COUPLING THREADED 
3/4" GRC 90 ELBOW 
3/4" CLAMP BACK STRAP 
SS TAP-CON 1/4 X 1-1/4" 
TYPE LB BODY THRD 3/4 LB75-M 
NEOPRENE PERF GSKT 3/4 GK75-N 
3/4IN BLANK STEEL COVER K75 
#12 XHHW CU STR 

Totals 

Count 

2.00 
6.00 
1.00 

60.00 
2.00 
6.00 
3.00 
8.00 
8.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

210.00 

Material· 

0.023 0.05 

1.000 1.00 
2.375 142.51 
6.649 13.30 
3.184 19.11 

11. 070 33.21 
0.561 4.48 
0.455 3. 64 
6. 617 13.23 
1.664 3.33 
2.301 4.60 
0.298 62.50 

300.96 

0.140 
0.210 
3.000 
0.158 
1.103 
0.100 
0.277 
0.096 
0.175 
0. 642 
0.167 
0.094 
0.015 

LaborHr 
Extended 

0.280 
1.260 
3.00 

9. 450 
2.205 
0.600 
0.832 
0.766 
1. 400 
1. 283 
0,334 
0.188 
3.087 

24.69 

!69 

if::14'( 
f9.5 

Date: 6/27/2008 10:12:31 

~ 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

September 25, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. 05616/ PBC WUD 03-169 
PCO # 142 

Mr. Gleman: 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

The total lump cost to extend conduits for the gate operator to the west side of the drivewa amounts to 
$4,388.00. 

Price includes saw cutting, excavation, and concrete. 

This work has been completed. Please forward a change order in the amount of $4.--=-""" 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

/?~--~ 
(Michael Brandao 
Project Manager 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

Attach/4 pages 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 142 
September 25, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
I Extend conduits for gate operator to west side of drivew 204.00 25.44 390.00 
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
II - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS 204.00 25.44 390.00 

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day = 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 25.44 

job adjustment factor 100% I )i, \,<\'l- a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 25.44 hrs.@ 42.56 ...t,e,8-2:73 b. Labor Cost 1,394.40 
field foreman 5.09 hrs.@ 47.33 240.82 c. Material Cost 204.00 
gen. foreman 1.02 hrs.@ 69.63 70.86 d. Equipment & Tools 390.00 

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 1,394.40 e. Sales Tax 6.5% 38.61 
"vl ~ \O f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
i. Gilmore Electric 1,714 h. PK Subtotal 2,027.01 
ii. i. Subcontracts 1,714.00 
iii. j. M/U Subcontracts 15.0% 257.10 
iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 304.05 
V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 86.04 
vi. 

Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 1,714 
Total Proposed Change Order Amount 4,388 

·.:ff l4~ 
'3. 2 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Extend conduits for gate operator to west side of driveway -------------'='---'-----__;, __ _;;__;;_----:: ____ _ 

Qty Description 

2 sawcut, excavate, backfill and compact 
2 concrete 

Consumables 2.0% of material 

Clean Up 2.0% of labor/equip 

Safety 2.0% of labor/equip 

Small Tools 2.0% of labor 

Totals 

Material ($) Labor (hrs) 
Unit Total Unit Total 

I~ 2. 

100.00 200.00 4 8 

204.00 25.44 

Sheet No. 

Equipmentrrools ($) 

Unit Total 

375.00 

375.00 

390.00 

-#-14P\ 
t13- 3 



TO: 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

DATE: 

Revised: 

7/10/2008 CO#: 23 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
JOB#: FL-100 

ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 
Pertaining to: Extend conduits for the gate operator 

Dated 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 
lump sum of: One Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Dollars $1,714.00 

In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 
our proposal upon receiving 1 calendar days extension. 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within 15 days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 
covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 
this proposal if acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as follows: 

This proposal is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 
include any amount for additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
overtime, acceleration and/or impact costs and the right is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 
and related items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The issuance of a change order constitutes 
acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may not be altered in any way unless agreed to in writing. 

Gilmore Electric Co., Inc. 

Randall M. Loveland 

Senior Project Manager 



GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#23 

LABOR 
1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 19.08 HRS X RATE $35.00 

2 FOREMAN 3.816 $43.81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 
,,,. 

MATERIAL 
4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $488.32 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $0.00 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL $488.32 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY $14.65 

8 SALES TAX $32.69 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $535.66 

EXPENSES 
10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 

11 SMALL TOOLS $20.87 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $20.56 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $34.27 

15 TOTAL EXPENSES $75.70 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 
16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD/ PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

$667.80 

$167.18 

$834.98 

$1,446.34 

$216.95 

$1,663.29 

$24.95 

$25.32 

$1,714.00 
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Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

July 14, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: 

Mr. Gleman: 

The responses to RFI # 180 and 181 require addition work. 

Poole Kent Company of Florida 

1781 N .. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 3 125 
P.O. Box 420 56 

Miami, FL 3 242 

Phone: 30 .325.1930 

Fax: 305 24.0522 

We are proceeding with the work in order to minimize delays to the completion of the project; however, this additional 
work may cause a time impact to the final completion of the project. Poole and Kent reserves its right to additional time 
and monies associated with time for the.additional work. Poole and Kent will notify you of the extent of these delays 
when the cumulative impact of these changes is realized. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Kent Company of Florida 

Enclosures/f pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

~/4-3 

' f§. I 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 143 
July 14, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
I - -
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
IO - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS - 0.00 -

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal day= 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours -

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment ---total adjusted hours 0.00 hrs. @ 42.56 - b. Labor Cost 557.04 
field foreman 0.00 hrs. @ 47.33 - c. Material Cost -
gen. foreman 8.00 hrs. @ 69.63 557.04 d. Equipment & Tools -

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 557.04 e. Sales Tax 6.5% -
f. Supplemental. Costs -

Subcontracts g_ Other Direct Costs -
i. Gilmore Electric 10,967 h. PK Subtotal 557.04 
ii. i. Subcontracts 10,%7.00 
iii. j. MIU Subcontracts 15.0% 1,645.05 
iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 83.56 
V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 265.05 
vi. 

Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 10,967 
Total Proposed Change Order Amount 13,518 



,97/11/2008 FRI 12:10 PAX 561 744 8009 PAX --- POOLE & KENT_ LAKE_REGION .......... ·--·--····--- ·--····iOOl/0_03 ________ _ 

TO: 

11 ~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
~ Since1941 

2875 Jupfter Park Drive, Ste. 1800 
· Jupiter, Fl. 33458 

Ph. 561-744-8008 Fax. 561-744-8009 
Lie. #EC-1193 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor DATE: 
1781 N.W. North River Drive Revised: 
Miami, Fl. 33125 

7/11/2008 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
JOB#: FL-100 

ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 
. Pertaining to: Install conduit and wiring for exhaust fan at the surge control tank, Install conduit and wiring for solenoid 

valves at the surge control tank, install conduit and wiring for the instrument at the surge control tank 
Dated ____ back to the HSP building 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 
·lump sum of: Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars $10,967.00 

In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 
our proposal upon receiving 8 calendar days extension. 

24 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within __ 1_5 __ days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 
·covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 
this proposal if acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as fQllows: 

This proposal is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and nonnal markups and does-not 
include any amount fur additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
overtime, acceleration andfor impact costs and the right is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 
and related items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The Issuance of a change order constitutes 

· acceptance of all tenns and condltions of this written proposal and may not be altered in any way unless agreed to in writing. 

~;21/. - -·······-···· 
Randall M. Loveland 
Senior Project Manager 

{j 

:-Jl::'/~.3 
~~~--·~13- 3 



07/~l/2008 FRI 12:10 FAX 561 744 8009 FAX --- POOLE & KENT LAKE REGION 

~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#24 

LABOR 
1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 120.6 HRS X RATE $35.00 

2 FOREMAN 24;13 $43.81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

MATERIAi,. 
4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $3,229.69 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $0.00 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL $3,229.69 

i 
I 7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY $51.231 

8 SALES TAX $213.261 
ll 

' 
$3,494.181 9 TOTALMATERIAL 

EXPENSES 
10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 

11 SMALL TOOLS $131.99 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/fRAVEL $131.60 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $219.34 

15 TOTAL EXPENSES $482.93 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 
16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD/ PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

......... -·-------I.ill o o ~! o _o 3 __ 

$4,222.40 

$1,057.05 

$5,279.45 

$9,256.56 

$1,388.48 

·$10,645.04 

$159.68 

$162.07 

$10,967.00 

#Jf.3 
f1J. 4-



07/!l/2008 FRI 12: 11 FAX 561 744 8009 FAX ...... POOLE & KENT LAKE_ RE_GI(?_N __ ------·-··-· fjf!003/_0_03 __ 

;f{///;:[: 

Gilmore Electric 
** BID TAKE - OFF DETAILS - FORMAT 2 * * 

••Job: Lake Region WTP ••Job Number: 9 • • Bid Date: 3/12/2007 • • 
Page 1 Date 7/11/2008 11:54:19 AM 

.. 
:.:':urin·,_.-.·._ 

ntitt ·-
ffitl'#.?~"s'@c~@1{,:t:~:tt' i?NoWafiie'i/t'iI}i;:;;:~y~,, ~iiin 5;:;;:m,·:· cti'aiiie~1,"l@ii''f:~c~ iN#Name.'5.c: 

- Breakout Multipliers: Count= 1 Material Cost= 1.00 Labor Hours = 1.00 
00500 2 Miscellaneous Items o.oo 

2 SCOTCH HEAT BOND WIRE HARKER 4.00 0_023 0.09 0.100 0.400 
2 114-12-10 WIRE TERM LABOR 4.00 0.150 0.600 ---09021 2 3/4" PVC SCH 80 250.00 1-110 271.42 0.063 15.625 
2 3/4" PVC 90 ELBOW SCH BO 3.00 5.363 16_09 0.431 1.293 
2 3/4" PVC COUPtING .6.00 0.255 1.53 0.060 0.360 
2 3/4" PVC FEMALE ADPT 2.00 0.518 1.04 0.200 0.400 
2 3/4" GRC CONDUIT (EXPOSED) 30.00 2.375 71.26 0,113 3.375 
2 3/4" GRC 90 ELBOW 3.00 11.070 33.21 0 .185 0.555 
2 3/4" GRC COUPLING THREADED 6.00 3.184 19.11 0.070 0.420 
2 3/4" Myers Hub-Mall/Ins W/Gr 2.00 6.649 13.30 0.788 1.575 
·2 3/4" CLAMP BACK STAAP 4.00 0.561 2.24 0.064 0.255 
2 SS TAP-CON 1/4 X 1-1/4" 4.00 0.455 1.82 0.125 0.500 
2 MINI EXCAVATOR PER DAY 2.00 4{;5.500 931.00 10.000 20.000 
2 112 KHmf CU STR 870.00 0.298 258.91 0.011 9.135 
2 114-12-10 ~RE TERM LABOR 6.00 0.150 0.900 

09021 .2 3/4" l?VC SCH 80 250.00 1.110 277 _ 42 0.063 15.625 
2 3/4• PVC 9~-ELBOW SCH 80 3.00 5.363 16.09 0.431 1.293 
2 3/4" PVC COUPLING 6.00 0.255 1. 53 0.060 0.360 
2 3/4" PVC FEMALE ADPT 2.00 0.518 1.04 0.200 0.400 
2· 3/4" GRC CONDUIT (EXPOSED) 30.00 2.375 71.26 0.113 3.375 
2 3/4" GRC 90 ELBOlf 3.oo· 11.070 33.21 0.185 0.555 
2 3/4" GRC COUPLING 'l'HltEADED 6.00 3.184 19 .11 0.070 0.420 
2 3/4" Myers Hub-Mall/Ins W/Gr 1.00 6.649 6. 65 0.788 0.788 
2 3/4" SEALTITE TYPE 0A 3.00 2.418 7.25 0.094 0.282 
2 3/4" SEALTirE STR CONN 1.00 3.680 3.68 0.085 0.085 
2· 3/4• SEALTITE 90 CONN 1.00 6.120 6.12 0.095 0.095 
2 3/4" CLAMP BACK STRAP 4.00 0.561 2.24 0,064 0.255 
2 SS TAP-CON 1/4 X 1-1/4" 4.00 0.455 1.82 0.125 0.500 
2 U4 XHHW CU STR 1450.00 0.203 293.92 0.009 13.050 
2 SCOTCH HEAT BOND WIRE MARKER 8.00 0.023 0.19 0.100 0.800 
2 #14-12-10-WIRE TERM LABOR 10.00 0.150 1.500 

09021 2 3/4" PVC SCR 80 250.00 1.110 277 .42 0.063 15.625 
2 3/4" PVC 90 ELBOii 3.00 0.851 2.55 
2 3/4" PVC COUPLING 6.00 0.255 1.53 o.060 0.360 
2 3/4" PVC FEMALE ADPT 2.00 0.518 1.04 0.200 0,400 
2 3/4" GRC CONDUIT (EXPOSED) 30.00 2.375 71..26 O. ll3 3. 375 
2 3/4" GRC 90 ELBOW 3.00 11.070 33.21 0.185 0.555 
2 3/4" GRC COUPLING THREADED 6,00 3.184 19.11 0.070 0.420 
2 3/4" CLAMP BACK STRAP 4.00 0.561 2.24 0,064 0.255 
2 SS TAP-CON 1/4· X 1-1/4" 4.00 0.455 1.82 0.125 · 0.500 
2 3/4• SEALTITE TYPE 0A 3.00 2.418 7.25 0.094 0.282 
2 3/4" SEALTI'l'E STR CONN 1.00 3.680 3.68 0.085 0.085 
2 3/4" SEAL1'ITE 90 CONN 1.00 6.120 6.12 0.095 0.095 
2 16/2 SHIELDED CABLE XLP JACKET 290.00 1.496 433.93 0.014 3.915 

Totals 3,229.69 120.64 

I: 1 ~: 7/11/200811:54:1! 
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------ Poole & Kent Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

1781 N.W. North River Drive - Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

July 14, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33 3 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Glem 

Re: Lake Region Water Tre tment Plant 
PK Job No. 0561fy' PBC 03-169 
PCO# 144 --~-------------

Mr. Gleman: 

The response to RFI # 176 requires addition work. 

The total lump sum cost of this additional work amounts to $1,346.00. 

Miami, FL 33125 

P.O. Box 420556 

Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 

Fax: 305.324.0522 

~ ¼-14~ ~-

l l E COPY 
c~":i_••.· 

•·,.__·; . ,, . : 

I 
We are proceeding with the work in order to minimize delays to the completion of the project; however, this additional 
work has caused a time impact to the final completion of the project. Poole and Kent reserves its right to additional 
time and monies associated with time for the additional work. Poole and Kent will notify you of the extent of these 
delays when the cumulative impact of these changes is realized. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

t Company of Florida 

ichael Brandao 
Project Manager 

Enclosures/5 pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP- PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 

1781 N.W. North River Olive 
Miami, FL 33125 

P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 

Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 144 
July 14, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
1 - -
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 

.• - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS - 0.00 -

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day = 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 

fitter/mechanic hours -
job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment -

total adjusted hours 0.00 hrs.@ 42.56 - b. Labor Cost 278.52 

field foreman 0.00 hrs.@ 47.33 - c. Material Cost -
gen. foreman ~rs.@ 69.63 278.52 d. Equipment & Tools -

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 278.52 e. Sales Tax 6.5% -
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
i. Gilmore Electric 869 h. PK Subtotal 278.52 

ii. i. Subcontracts Q 869.00 

iii. j. MIU Subcontracts ~ s: 0 -r:ru .. D 

iv. k. MIU on PK work 15.0% 41.78 

V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% ~-

vi. 
Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 869 

Total Proposed Change Order Amount 1,346 

-



RFl-176 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Dave Prah 

Spencer Perry 

June 6, 2008 

Subject: PVC WUO Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
RF/ # 176 RO 3 & 4 Low Suction Pressure Switch Wiring 

Electrical Response: 

I. Route pressure signals from PSL-1225-3 and PSL-1225-4 to RI0-7 as shown on the 
instrumentation drawings. 

Page 1 of 1 
C:\Documents and Settings\Michael\Local Settings\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\G87UQIJG\Response to RFI 176.DOC 

.. ········· ·-····· -······-··••··. -#/44-
f/J. 3 



TO: 

ATTN: 

· .. ~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 
Since 1941 

2875 Jupiter Park Drive, Ste. 1800 
Jupiter, Fl. 33458 

Ph. 561-744-8008 Fax. 561-744-8009 
Lie.# EC-1193 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 

1781 N.W. North River Drive 
DATE: 
Revised: 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

6/20/2008 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

JOB#: FL-100 
Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

18 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request RFl-176 ~=~-:--=~-=----=:-:-::--:-----------Pertaining to: Route pressure signals from PSL-1225-3 and PSL-1225-4 to RI0-7 from RI0-6 

Dated 6/6/2008 

We propose to furnish an material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 
lump sum of: Eight Hundred Slxfy Nine Dollars $869.00 

~n order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 
our proposal upon receiving 1 calendar days extension. 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within 15 days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 
covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 
this proposal if acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

·Exceptions taken are as follows: 

This proposal Is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 
Include any amount for additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
. overtime, acceleration and/or Impact costs and the right is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 
and related items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The issuance of a change order constitutes 
acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may not be altered in any way unless agreed to in writing. 

~~ 
Randall M. Loveland · 

Senior Project Manager 



. -------· --·· ------------·---··················· ·-········ ····-·-··-··--·-···· ........... ·····--·-·· ···-·--------- ·-·-·-- --·---·-·······---··--··· -----·· -- ---------- ------

~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#18 r~ ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 

-~ s .. e ,-;;;c 

LABOR 

9.84 HRS X RATE $35.00 

l 2 FOREMAN 1.968 $43.81 

f 3 TOTAL LABOR 

MATERIAL 
4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $106.60 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $134.00 

i 6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL 

I ~ 7 FRE T DE IVERY $7.22 IGH / L 

$240.60 

I 
I 

I 8 SALES TAX $16.11 

I 9 TOTAL MATERIAL $263.93 

EXPENSES 
10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 

11 SMALL TOOLS $10.n 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $10.42 

0 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $17.36 

15 TOTAL EXPENSES $38.55 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 
16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD/ PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

I 
§ 

$344.40 I 
~ 

$86.221 

s $430.62 z 

I 

I 

$733.09 

$109.96 

$843.06 

$12.65 

$12.84 

$869.00 



00500 4 
4 
4 
4 

I; 1 

Gilmore Electric 
** BID TAKE- OFF DETAILS-- FORMAT 2 * * 

••Job: Lake Region WTP *"Job Number: 9 * * Bid Date: 3/12/2007 * • 
Page 1 Date 6/20/2008 10:57:55 I\M 

525.00 0.203 106.42 
114-12-10 WIRE TERM LABOR 10.00 
SCOTCH HEl\T BOND WIRE MARKER 8.00 0.023 0.19 

Totals 106.60 

0.013 6.615 
0.210 2 .100 
0.140 1.120 

9.84 

Date : 6/20/2006 10:57:5! 
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Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

January 13, 2009 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake RE':gioo... Water Treatment Plant 
PK)t>b No. 0561&' PBC WUD 03-169 

7 

PCO # 146a - Dr~nage Modifications and Other Related Changes 
\.. ) 

Mr. Gleman: 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
901 North Point Parkway 
Suite 104 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

Phone: 561.471.3330 
Fax: 561.471.3411 

Enclosed please find the cost breakdown for the various drainage modifications at the lake Region Water Treatment 
Plant. 

This change requires a time extension. 

This proposal is valid for fourteen days (14} and is based solely on the normal cost elements such as labor, material and 
markup and does not include any amounts for changes in the sequence of work, delays disruptions, rescheduling, 
extended general conditions, accelerations and/or any other impact costs not specifically included herein. 

A request for time extension and monies identified with the time extension for this revision will be made when the 
formal change order is received and the full impact from this change on the overall project can be determined. 

The total lump sum amount of this additional work is $17,089.00. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

/4,,_ ;1,,.#D,fo 

~chael Brandao 
Project Manager 

Enclosures/13 pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job # 05616 
OWner: .Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North RiverDrive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box420556 
Miami, Fl 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 
Freid Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 146 a 

January 13, 2009 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor(hrs) Equipment ($) 
1 Drainage, Site and Irrigation System Modifications 2,209.35 74.20 372.32 
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS 2,209.35 74.20 372.32 

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day = 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 74.20 

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 74.20 hrs.@ 42.56 3,157.95 b. Labor Cost 4,417.37 
field foreman 14.84 hrs.@ 47.33 702.38 c. Material Cost 2,209.35 
gen. foreman 8.00 hrs.@ 69.63 557.04 d. Equipment & Tools 372.32 

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 4,417.37 e. Sales Tax 6.5% 167.81 
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs 16.39 
i. Midway (storm line) 4,216 h. PK Subtotal 7,183.24 
ii. Midway (lower 2 catch basins) 2,180 i. Subcontracts 7,721.00 
iii. Midway (curbing) 1,125 j. MIU Subcontracts 10.0% 772.10 
iv. Gilmore Electric 200 k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 1,077.49 
V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 335.08 
vi. 

Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 7,721 
Total Proposed Change Order Amount 17,089 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Drainage, Site and Irrigation System Modifications 

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 
4 

2 

1 

Description 

ADD CURBING AT FW VAULT 
carpenter 
fonnwork materials 
yards of concrete 
carpenter - strip and rub 

INSTALL ADDITIONAL BOLLARDS (4) 
carpenter 
sawcut and excavate 
bollards 

INSTALL ADDITIONAL SUMP PUMP 
incl. pvc discharge 
no charge 

OTHER MISC. CURBING 
fonn and pour additional curbing 

---- I ADD SPRINKLER FLOW METER ✓ vi-\ 

sprinkler system flow meter -----~ 2 "'£>8 
lot of misc pvc (invoice Ml0040437) 

Consumables 

Clean Up 

Safety 

Small Tools 

Totals 

of labor 

Material ($) Labor (hrs) 
Unit Total Unit Total 

12 
100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 

2 

16 

125.00 500.00 

100.00 200.00 8 

/7 

1,158.63 1,158.63 6 
107.40 107.40 

12 

4 

32 

16 

6 

Sheet No. 

Equipmentrrools ($) 

Unit Total 

7 

358.00 358.00 ~ 1 

:Jt /4-& 
ff). 3 



JU I. L'I-, LVVO J; LHIVI IVIIUWdY \,Olp NO. LVO'.) r. I 

1190 N.W. 16th Stniet • Belle Glade, FL 33430-09&5 • Phone: 561 996-6100 • Fai: 561 996-aat9 
COR.PORATION 

COMPLETE SITE DEVELOPMENT 

July 24, 2008 

To: Poole & Kent Co. 
Atten: Mike Brandao 
Re:LRWTP 

// 

~//' 
/ 

PR;'OSAL 

- Supply /- Install Approx. 80 LF Of 18'~PE Pipe From Structure S-1, Tying Into 
"Existing Structure" East OfS-2, In Lieu Of Out Falling Into Lake 

ASPHALT P-'VING • SEAL COATING • UNDERGROUND UTILITIES • HEAVY HAULING 



Jul. Lj. LUUtl JL:UtlrM Midway (;orp No. 2060 P. 1/1 

1190 N.W. 16th Street• Bell• Glade, FL 33430•0965 • Phone: 561 996,1100 • Fa11: 561 996-1819 

CORPOR.ATION 
COMPLETE SITE DEVELOPMENT 

July 23, 2008 

To: Poole & Kent Co. 
Atten: Mike Brandao 
Re:LRWTP 

PROPOSAL 

- Supply/ Install Approx. 80 LF Of24'' A-2000 / HOPE Pipe From Struct\,re S-1 T~ 
Retention Lake@Inv. 7.0 

$5,1 .00 

Qptional: / 
·Supply/ Install Approx. 80 LF Of24" A~2000 / HDPE Pipe From Structure S-f, Tying 

Into "Existing Structure" East Of S-2, In Lieu Of Out Falling Into Lake i 

/ $5,892.00 

ASPHALT P~VING • SEAL COATING • UNDERGROUND UTILITIES • HEAVY HAULING 



~ Poole & Kent WORK REPORT 
Mechanical Contractors 

DA!/2R,WEEK ENmN/j 
P & KJOB NO. 

An EMCOR Company ,g '1;;;..,g.~ Orft t"l Sr./(, 
PROJECT 7 

P.O. BOX 420556 • MIAMI, FLORIDA 33242-0556 ~ue /2._t~~- &J.r:/J.. 1781 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE• MIAMI, FLORIDA 33125 
TELEPHONE: (305) 325-1930 • FAX: (305) 324-0522 CUSTOMER REFERENCE 

,,t'i'. #J.f~A, /JI I ~DNO. Ge.I~ c/o 
STANDARD TIME PREMIUM 

, 
TIME 

M T w TH F TOTAL RATE TOTAL TOTAL RATE TOTAL 
HRS. COST M T w TH F s s HRS. COST 

;,~.- d-. B.... GEN. PL 
FORE 

PLUMB PLUMB 
FORE FORE 

PLUMB PLUMB 

GEN. F. GEN. F. 
FORE FORE 

FITTER FITTER 
FORE FORE . , 1 ,r- FITTER 

oe.ER. OPER . 
. EffGR-. ENGR. 

,..,. ~ .: 

p R-LABORER LABORER 

STANDARD TIME I PREMIUM TIME I 
MATERIALS (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) TOTAL LABOR (STD. & PREMIUM) I 
QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL 

,S-c~ 
, 

CoAJC· 

EXPENDABLE TOOL ALLOWANC.E 

TOTAL MATERIAL 

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT M T w TH F s s TOTAL RATE TOTAL 
TIME COST 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: (NOTE SUBCONTRACTORS, IF ANY) - TOTAL EQUIPMENT I 
, ' 

JJ1r. AAJ/J 
4/~ l- l,A/LI) .I A T QU:71 IL 

1t ~ 
&fJ,& 

-BY: ---------8~-: -~--~-zz-~ ~ 



~ Poole & Kent WORK REPORT 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company J/11W~iE~/(}rf P & KJOB NO. 

,..., .. '.~IL 
PROJECT -

P.O. BOX 420556 • MIAMI, FLORIDA 33242-0556 
L4 JtA· /<.I"&. G. J._, r ~ /J,. 1781 N.W. NORTH RIVER DRIVE• MIAMI, FLORIDA 33125 

TELEPHONE: (305) 325-1930 • FAX: (305) 324-0522 __,£USTOMER REFERENCE 
4• t'IP,t;. CVAtJ Ar mtflA. v.At1t r c/4 

STANDARD TIME PREMIUM 
. 

TIME 

M T w TH F TOTAL RATE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HRS. COST M T w TH F s s HRS. RATE 
COST 

~}JI- t9,.. J.-.. '/.-. GEN. PL 
FORE 

PLUMB PLUMB FORE FORE 

PLUMB PLUMB 

GEN. F. GEN. F. 
FORE FORE 

FITTER FITTER 
FORE FORE 

"AF/lJIT. p r 16 FITTER 

OPER. 
. 

OPER. 
ENGR. ENGR. 

LABORER /J. cf- 16 LABORER 

STANDARD TIME I PREMIUM TIME I 
MATERIALS (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) TOTAL LABOR (STD. & PREMIUM) I 
QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL 

I 4-)'d- ".f.- #~ </N?IJ/J 
;' 1 V £_ 

, 
A. ~ L t1 /11 IJ/: IL 

f/ 

EXPENDABLE TOOL ALLOWANCE 

TOTAL MATERIAL 

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT M T w TH F s s TOTAL RATE TOTAL 
TIME COST 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: (NOTE SUBCONTRACTORS, IF ANY) 
. I TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

:f:t/4-&, 

------------------~--"--='-~ .7 
BY: .BY~d✓~ 



..Hcemex 
CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC 

Callaway Concrete 

Remit To: 

CEMEX 

CEMEX Construction Materials, LP 
Environmental Services 
Gypsum Supply 
Kennedy Concrete 
Rinker Materials 

PO Box 905875 
Charlotte, NC 28290-5875 

For All Inquiries Call: 305-558-0315 

INVOICE 

Date 09/12/08 

/~ 00035" ~ '1tt1n/.? .. ~-. ~~ ~ § 
J '# i{i·;\ - t'"" '7 '(:::, /;/, trl sc"1a I{, ';;:-< ~ Pl' Invoice No. 9415970866 

Reference No. 

Terms: 1 % 15th orox, net 16th 
Discount Amount: (9.71) (if paid within terms) 
Payment Due On 10/15/08 
Job No. 12641845 

lOO,o \f:.f fl ~ gJ 
A o ~ ::oz oo,~ ...... >--3 >--3 

~ lr~l\ti' ~ ~ 8 
~ < s:: ...... trl .,, 
...... ::-,~ 

Legal Address: LAKES REGION WATER TREATMENT P 
Customer Job No. 

~ ><: 

~ 
Account: 3016531 

LAKES REGION WATER TREATMENT PLAN BELLE GLADE 1027214 LAMBERT VIBROPRUF #11 50# BAG NON-MET 
1247818 FUEL SURCHARGE 

55.000 BAG 17.09 1 BAG 55.000 
1.000 PC 31.00 1 PC 1.000 

I 1111111111111111111 
* 1 H * \x) 

s= ...... ('") 
8.5~ ~ 
(D O tI:1 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
fl...... --
\J,)\J,) * \J,) 00 
'.::j g. . 
00 C/.l tll .... ...... ...... 
0 

33430 
939.95 0.00 
31.00 0.00 

Bob 561-662-0660 
09/12/08 8040068159 
09/12/08 8040068159 

PO Subtotal: 0.00 Yards 0.00 Tons 970.95 Material 0.00 Freight 0.00 Other 63.12 Tax 1,034.07 Total 

Yards 

PAGE# 1 
0.00 I Tons 

RECE1vfo--
Poole and Kent of Florida 

SEP 2 2 l,r•ng 

Jupiter 
Job# 07608 

0.00 I Frei2ht Total 

CASH ;O'ISC0' ''!~~ 

0.00 I Other 0.00 I Sales Tax Total 

fco lc;.o 

DATE it7li,to!b 
PONo 

JOB No e I I Ills '2~-'d '= 
CLASSCOOE M rJ-2,oPO 

PROJ. MGR. APPROV ~! 
BR. MGR. APPROV . 

'6½ SALES TAX ii-?' 
ON 

63.12 I Invoice Total 1,034.07 This Invoice incorporates herein by reference Buyer's previously executed Credit Application, if any, Sellers Standard Terms and Conditions, Seller's Quotation and Seller's Order Confrrmation (including limitations of warranties), as fully set forth on this Invoice C'A.e:reement"). Buver aerees that. unle,'i:S nthP.rwh:~ nntP.<t hp_n>;in llll nn:intltW-~ llnrl 1tPffl(.! u,prp tfpftvpr,:>,I <10 ;nriir<1t<>rl -,,n,I fnrthar Pvn .... "'"'"' '>n.-.u>o tn n•Ur 1n .. ,..,.. ... r,. ............. ;ti.. tl.O .. A,._..,. .... ,.._.. A A: ..... - •• - • -e n ....... :fl 1.- ___ n_ ... ~ .... __ ,.. ··•·· 



Aug. 11. 2008 11: 22AM M i_}._wa y Corp 

CORPORATION 
CIMPLEU SITE DEVH.OPMfflT 

1190 N. W. 16th St. 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
(561) 996-6100 Phone 
(561) 996-8819 Fa.x 

BILL TO 
Poole & Kent • LRWTP 
38700 Hooker Hwy 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
Auen: Mike Brandao 

P.O.NO. 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

Supply/ lmtaU Approx. 80 LF Of 18" HDPE Pipe from Scructute 
S-1, Tying Into Existing Structure Em OfS-2 

28 Loads Of Fill Material 
-6 Loads Of Pill Material Credit 

u....: i'u:> 

DATE f&(,~loi 
P.O. No. -
JOB No. 02~15 
CLASS CODE Mf" • 2.000 

PROJ. MGR APPROV. ~ 
BR. MGR. APPROV. 

6 ½ SALES TAX ITT 

No. 2193 P. 1 

Invoice 
DATE INVOICE# 

8/11/2008 2427 

TERMS PROJECT 

Due Upon Receipt 

RATE AMOUNT 

4,216.00 4,216.00 

1)0.00 3,640.00 
130.00 -780.00 

-J:\: 1'1'- / 

Total $7,076.00 



Jan. 7. 2009 11:22AM 

COR,PORATION 
COMPLETE SITE DEVEWPMENT 

1190 N. W.1Gth St 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
(561) 996-6100 Phone 
(561) 996-8819 Fax 

BILL TO 

Poole & Kent· LRWTP 
38700 Hooker Hwy 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
Atten: Mike Brandao 

QUANTITY 

Midway Corp 

DESCRIPTION 

Per Propose.I Dated 7/9/08: 
Lowering Of Structure S-5 
Lowering Of Structure S-9 

P.O.NO. TERMS 

Due Upon Receipt 

RATE 

1,090.00 
1,090.00 

Total 

No.3717 P. 2 

Invoice 
DATE INVOICE# 

117/2009 2494 

PROJECT 

AMOUNT 

1,090.00 
1,090.00 

$2,180 00 

:#" I 4"7 
-Pg. /0 



Dec. 18. 2008 10:40AM 

CORPORATION 
COMPLETE SITE DEVRDPMENT 

1190 N. W. 16th St. 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
(561) 996-6100 Phone 
(561) 996-8819 Fax 

Bill TO 
Poole & Kent • LR WTP 
38700 Hooker Hwy 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 
Atten: Mike Brandao 

QUANTITY 

Midway Corp 

P.O . .NO. 

DESCRIPTION 

75 Lf • Supply Material/ Labor For Construction Of Concrete D 
Curb 

DATE 
P.O. No. 
1JOB No. ----

Cl JI{''"' '"'*'\flt' """" "\vtt 'lA.,,Jc -
PROJ. MGR A.PPROV. -
BR. MGR.P.PPROV._ .. -·- oY 
6-1/2 SALES TAX ON 

No. 3535 P. 1 

Invoice 
DATE INVOICE# 

10/8/2008 2456 

TERMS PROJ~CT 

Due Upon Receipt LRWTP 

RATE AMOUNT 

15.00 1,125.00 

Total $1,125.00 



Sold 
to 

Oct. 7. 2008 11: 29AM POOLE & KENT 

Sullivan Electric & Pump, Inc. 
2115 7th Ave. North 

Lake.Worth, FL 33461 

(561) 588-5886 

THE POOLE AND KENT COMPANY \ {\ 
901 NORTHPOINT PKWY STE 104 ~,~ '­
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 

Ship 
to 

No. 1580 P. 1/1 
Invoice: 16734-

ORDl=R ENTRY JULY 08 

Invoice 

Account 
POOLE&KE 

.E,.Q. Num 
#05616 .----

Shig Via Ship Date Terms 
Net30 

Q.atg 
7/28/08 

50002 

Description 
3" Bermad 91 OP Valve 120V Coil 
Shipping & Handling 

RECEIVED 
Poole and Kent of Florida 

Jupiter 
Job ./1- 07608 

Unit 
~ 

1100.00 
58.63 

Subtotal 

Tax 

Total 

Extended 
Price. 

1,100.00 
58.63 

1,158.63 

75.31 

$1,233.94 



~ 1 Cilniora 'LI ElczctriC 
- &INC&&MI 

Industrial• Commercial• Service 
2875 Jupiter Park Drive, Suite 1800, Jupiter, Florida 33458 

lie.# EC1193 

(561) 744-8008 Fax: (561)744-8009 
BILL TO I 
NAME p. <; JC- . 
f>TREET APT.NO. 

CITY STATE ZIP 

LOCATION OF WORK 
NAME 

44,Kt_-c. ~/~,..) tv r;::i . 
ADDRESS 

( )NORMAL ( )CONTRACT ( )WARRANTY ( }CALL BACK ( )QT. 

( )BILL ( )CASH ( )CHECK# 

DATE I TIME * TECHNICIAN \ • /() Ii lo)' 7,' l)O ii) I z.. ~ c"'n.A Iµ(., C> 'i (::Dt>I{:: 
TERMS ARE NET DUE UPON COMPLETION OF 1//ORK, urless prior 
arrangements have been made. Any amounts due that are not paid within 30 days 
are subject to a 1.5% late charge per month. If account is i:~aced into colloctions, 
customer will be responsible for court costs, as well as any reasonat:le attorney's 
fees and/or collection expense. 
By signing invoice, customer agrees to the conditions noted above, and e.cknowleges 
that all work listed on invoice has

1

~mpleted to the customer's utisfaclion. 

WARRANTY ~r 30 d s material 901days 

L£ d/ / X A~ 
AUTHORIZE SIGNATURE T6 ACCEPT THIS WORK 

'-
INVOICE COMMENTS 

~ 

~ 51838 
J 

' 

COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED: 

K¥\-t <-,::... r.::.u.T"'t'~ At fbTA-A./ r n ·,,,., - - fl'1,---:.-, ;-,,.;:_ t//1,,,1,u -

., 

EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS 

QUANTITY ITEM# DESCRIPTION UNIT AMOUNT ·. 

z_ }t 4'y '? AL!.> AJ1i:JPl8 --·-
3 ¼"' G,,Z.,5 t41;1pt.:vc \ 

TECHNICIAN START FINISH TOTAL RATE TOTAL PARTS 

2- ST 1.·oD 12.'oO V0/1-,J,S SALESTAX 

OT SERVICE CALL 

ST LABOR CHARGE 

OT OTHER 

ST 

OT TOTAL 

0 

'° ...... .... 
co ...... 
Iv 
0 
0 
0:, 

~ 
:i: 
C 

'° .... 
"' 
..., 
~ 
VI 

"' ... 
....., 
l>, 
l>, 

0:, 
0 
0 

'° ..., 
t 

§ 
C) 

C) .... ...... 
C) 

C) .... 



12062 NW 27th Avenue 
Miami, FL 33167 

B~m~~~~~~i===::::::iciQ Phone: (305) 599-0022 

-"t"~'n-=-=--....,..,.,1=,7,-.,.. .... ~,.. _.,""i Fax: (305) 599-7171 

: • 
POOLE&KENT 
PO BOX 420556 
MIAMI, FL 33242 

. : .. . ' 
Origin UPS GROUND 

e • I • I • 

9/24/2008 Net 30 Days 

PART NUMBER ' . 
806-030 4.00 EA 
3 90 ELL SXS SCH80 

837-422 2.00 EA 
4X 3 RED BUSH SXS SCH80 

854-030 3.00 EA 

3 VANSTONE FLANGE SCH80 

817-030 2.00 EA 
3 45 ELL SXS SCH80 

IPS0717201 1.00 EA 
IPS QUART HEAVY DUTY GRAY CEMENT 717 SERIES 

IPS0735209 1.00 EA 
IPS 735 QUART WET N' FAST BLUE 

IPS0765200 1.00 EA 
IPS QT CLEAR CLEANER C-65 

Sales Tax Summary: Tax Category 
TAXABLE 
TAXABLE 

Description Tax Rate 

6.00% 
0.50% 

State Sales Tax 
Palm Beach County 

INVOICE 
Invoice No. MI0040437 

Date 9/26/2008 
Order No. M00035454 

Shipper ID MS0046418 
Order Type Miami Sales Order 

Customer ID 3POOLOO 

Tax Rea Nbr: . • 
POOLE & KENT-#05616 
LAKE REGION W.T.P. 1 

MIKE BRANDAO- 561-992-540! 
39700 HOOKER HIGHWAY 
BELLE GLADE, FL 33430 

. . . . . : 
BOB WILSON 

. . . 
RICK LOPEZ 

' . . . 
4.00 4.8200 

2.00 9.9600 

3.00 7.9900 

2.00 11.0400 

1.00 8.7500 

1.00 8.4500 

1.00 4.9500 

Taxable Merch Amt 

107.40 
107.40 

MerchTax Amt 

6.46 
0.54 

RECEIVED 
Poole and Kent of Florida 

-

OCT O 2 2008 

.,..,---~T',tff 

Job# 07608 
PAGE 1 

-
• . . . • 

05616 

MIA 

• 
0.00 19.28 

0.00 19.92 

0.00 23.97 

0.00 ---- -
~ I u--....,. 

DA1cf.:: 1Q/~/(ltz. ,,..,,,, 
t 

PONo -
JOs>lti QS<ol lo 8.45 

CLASSCODE 116'-~.,,,p 
0.00 . 4.95 

PROJ. MGR. APPROV tf!.B. 
BR. MGR. APPROV 

6½SALESTAX 

Taxable Misc Amt 

0.00 
0.00 

ii?' 
ON 

Misc Tax Amt 

0.00 
0.00 

/ 

/: 

OUR REMIT TO ADDRESS HAS CHANGED! Sales Total 107.40 

PLEASE SEND PAYMENT TO: 
BARNES INDUSTRIAL 

425 HOBBS ST. 
TAMPA, FL 33619 

Shipping & Handling 

Misc. Charges 

Tax Total 

Paid 

TOTAL 

~/ 

0.00 

7.00 

0.00 

130.79 

L------------------------------------------' 

lg. 1+ 
:/F/4-& 



• 

.....=:r- ------------·----~----------.... ~·Poole & Kent ~~--~--- ~Ken!Companyofflorida 
~ Mechanical Contractors//,,,,,/---- 1781 N. North River Drive / Miami, FL 125 

An EMCOR Company .£ P.O. Box 420 56 
~ \ Miami, FL 33 42 

October 6, 2008 {-\, 1~/\ Phone:305. 25.1930 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. 05616/ PBC WUD 03-169 
PCO # 147 - Total Chlorine Analyzer Revision 

Mr. Gleman: 

t ; ~~ (}fl .\' I~ Fd532 0522 

. \N~~_;\ 

~p 

Per your direction, we have proceeded with adding the total c orine analyzer in lieu of replacing the residual analyzer. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

Enclosures/8 pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

:IF/41 
/!J. I 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 147 
October 6, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
1 Additional Work Required to ADD Total Cl2 Analyzer 483.48 24.38 104.00 
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS 483.48 24.38 104.00 

.Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day= 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 24.38 

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 24.38 hrs.@ 42.56 1,037.61 b. Labor Cost 1,686.87 
field foreman 4.88 hrs.@ 47.33 230.78 c. Material Cost 483.48 
gen. foreman 6.01 hrs.@ 69.63 418.48 d. Equipment & Tools 104.00 

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 1,686.87 e. Sales Tax 6.5% 38.19 
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
i. Wunderlich Malec 3,600 h. PK Subtotal 2,312.54 
ii. Gilmore 737 i. Subcontracts {) 4,337.00 
iii. j. MIU Subcontracts 

I .' --~~ (/ •VJV.JJ 

iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 346.88 
V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% ~ 

vi. [__. 

Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 4,337 
Total Proposed Change Order Amount 7,800 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Additional Work Required to ADD Total Cl2 Analyzer --------------'------------'--------

Qty Description 

I aluminum panel 

3 6' lengths of 3 I 6ss unistrut 

2 3 l 6ss base plates 

8 1/2" 3 I 6ss expansion anchors 

lot of 3 l 6ss spring nuts, washers, nuts/bolts 

2 cut openings for analyzer display including 

filing, deburring, mounting holes, etc 

Consumables 2.0% of material 

Clean Up 2.0% of labor/equip 

Safety 2.0% of labor/equip 

Small Tools 2.0% of labor 

Totals 

Material ($) Labor (hrs) 

Unit Total Unit Total 

259.00 259.00 
15.00 45.00 3 
11.00 22.00 2 
6.00 48.00 0.25 2 

100.00 100.00 

8 16 

Sheet No. 

Equipment/Tools($) 

Unit Total 

50.00 100.00 



Wunderlich - Malec 
Engineering 

Systems 
Services 

Arizona 

California 

Colorado 

Georgia 

Illinois 

Maine 

Minnesota 

New Hampshire 

New Mexico 

Oregon 

Tennessee 

Texas 

Virginia 

Corporate Office 
550 I Felt! Road 

Minnetonka, MN 55343 
Phone:952-933-3222 
Fax: 952-933-0608 
www.wmeng.com 

August 26, 2008 

Poole & Kent 
39700 Hooker Highway 
Belle Glade, FL 33430 

Attn: Mike Brandao 

Re: Palm Beach Co. 
Lakes Region Water Treatment Plant 
Total Chlorine Analyzer Additions 

Dear Mike, 

The following items are required to include an analog signal at RJO8 for the Total 
CL2 analyzer: 

• One (1) Allen-Bradley analog input module 
• Two (2) Phoenix surge suppressors 
• Additional engineering, drafting, panel modifications, and startup 

The additional cost for these items including freight is: .................. $3,600.00 

This price includes 6% sales tax. As discussed, all required mounting hardware, 
installation, and field wiring of the analyzer and sensor equipment is by others. 

Please issue a change order, including the additional tax required, to PO 05616-2-
106 for this amount so we can get the required parts ordered. If you have any 
questions, please let me know. 

Respectfully, 

WUNDERLICH - MALEC ENVIRONMENT AL 
I 

·/ {/ 
._.KJ; ;),, 
·":fv'-t:,·' 

g /;J 
,,·,:;; j fi/ 1,, 

'• L;Y~ 1 

Bud Bradley 
Project Manager 

Encl: Terms and Conditions 

(f 

Cc: Jim Ascheman - Wunderlich-Malec 



Total Chlorine Analyzer Additions 
Poole & Kent 
August 26, 2008 
Page 2 of 2 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF QUOTATIONS AND SALES 

I. , Applicable Terms. These terms govern the purchase and sale of the equipment and related services, if any (collectively, "Equipment"), referred to in 
Seller s quotation, proposal or acknowledgment, as the case may be ("Seller's Documentation"). Whether these terms are included in an offer or an acceptance by 
Seller, such offer or acceplance 1s cond1t1oned on Buyer's assent to these terms. Seller rejects all additional or different terms in any of Buyer's fonns or 
documents. 

2. . Payment. Buyer shall pay Seller the full purchase price as set forth in Seller's Documentation Unless Seller's Documentation provides otherwise, 
freight, storage, msmance and all taxes, duties or other governmental charges relating to the Equipment shall be paid by Buyer. If Seller is required to pay any such 
charges, Buyer shall 1mmed1ately reunburse Seller. All payments are due within 30 days after receipt of invoice. Buyer shall be charged the lower of I ½% interest 
per month or the maximum legal rate on all amounts not received by the due date and shall pay all of Seller's reasonable costs (including attorneys' fees) of 
collecting amounts due but unpaid. All orders are subject to credit approval. 

3. Delivei:y. Delivery of the Equipment shall be in material compliance with the schedule in Seller's Documentation. Unless Seller's Documentation 
provides otherwise, Delivery terms are F.O.B. Seller's facility. Unless Seller's Documentation provides otherwise, Buyer shall be solely responsible for unloading, 
storing, assembling and installation of the Equipment. 

4. Ownership of Materials. All devices, designs (including drawings, plans and specifications), estimates, prices, notes, electronic data and other 
documents or information prepared or disclosed by Seller, and all related intellectual property rights, shall remain Seller's property. Seller grants Buyer a non­
exclusive, non-transferable license to use any such material solely for Buyer's use of the Equipment. Buyer shall not disclose any such material to third parties 
without Seller's prior written consent. 

5. Changes. Seller shall not implement any changes in the scope of work described in Seller's Documentation unless Buyer and Seller agree in writing to 
the details of the change and any resulting price, schedule or other contractual modifications. This includes any changes necessitated by a change in applicable law 
occurring after the effective date of any contract including these terms. 

6. Warranty. Subject to the following sentence, Seller warrants to Buyer that the Equipment shall materially conform to the description in Seller's 
Documentation and shall be free from defects in material and workmanship. The foregoing warranty shall not apply to any Equipment that is specified or otherwise 
demanded by Buyer and is not manufactured or selected by Seller, as to which (i) Seller hereby assigns to Buyer, to the extent assignable, any warranties made to 
Seller and (ii) Seller shall have no other liability to Buyer under warranty, tort or any other legal theory. If Buyer gives Seller prompt written notice of breach of 
this warranty within 18 months from delivery or I year from acceptance, whichever occurs first (the "Warranty Period"), Seller shall, at its sole option and as 
Buyer's sole remedy, repair or replace the subject parts or refund the purchase price therefor. If Seller determines that any claimed breach is not, in fact, covered by 
this warranty, Buyer shall pay Seller its then customary charges for any repair or replacement made by Seller. Seller's warranty is conditioned on Buyer's (a) 
operating and maintaining the Equipment in accordance with Seller's instructions, (b) not making any unauthorized repairs or alterations, and (c) not being in 
default of any payment obligation to Seller. Seller's warranty does not cover damage caused by chemical action or abrasive material, misuse or improper 
installation (unless installed by Seller). THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE SELLER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES 
AND ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION 10 BELOW. SELLER MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KlND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE 

7. Indemnity. Seller shall indemnify, defend and hold Buyer harmless from any claim, cause of action or liability incurred by Buyer as a result of third 
party claims for personal injury, death or damage to tangible property, to the extent caused by Seller's negligence. Seller shall have the sole authority to direct the 
defense of and settle any indemnified claim. Seller's indemnification is conditioned on Buyer (a) promptly, within the Warranty Period, notifying Seller of any 
claim, and (b) providing reasonable cooperation in the defense of any claim. 

8. Force Majeure. Neither Seller nor Buyer shall have any liability for any breach (except for breach of payment obligations) caused by extreme weather 
or other act of God, strike or other labor shortage or disturbance, fire, accident, war or civil disturbance, delay of carriers, failure of normal sources of supply, act of 
government or any other cause beyond such party's reasonable control. 

9. Cancellation. If Buyer cancels or suspends its order for any reason other than Seller's breach, lluyer shall promptly pay Seller for work performed 
prior to cancellation or suspension and any other direct costs incurred by Seller as a result of such cancellation or suspension. · 

IO. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING ELSE TO THE CONTRARY, SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR OTHER INDIRECT DAMAGES, AND SELLER'S TOTAL LIABILITY ARISING AT ANY 
TIME FROM THE SALE OR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRlCE PAID FOR THE EQUlPMENT THESE 
L!MITA TIONS APPLY WHETHER THE LIABlLITY IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER THEORY. 

11. Miscellaneous. If these terms are issued in connection with a government contract, they shall be deemed to include those federal acquisition 
regulations that are required by law to be included. These terms, together with any quotation, purchase order or acknowledgement issued or signed by the Seller, 
comprise the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between the parties (the "Agreement") and supersede any terms contained in Buyer's documents, 
unless separately signed by Seller. No part of the Agreement may be changed or cancelled except by a written document signed by Seller and Buyer. No course of 
dealing or performance, usage of trade or failure to enforce any term shall be used to modify the Agreement. If any of these terms is unenforceable, such term shall 
be limited only to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, and all other terms shall remain in full force and effect. Buyer may not assign or permit any other 
transfer of the Agreement without Seller's prior written consent. The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota without regard to its 
conflict of laws provisions. 

=IF/41 
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·TO: 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 

1781 N.W. North River Drive 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

DATE: 
Revised: 

8/21/2008 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

JOB#: FL-100 
ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 
· ·Pertaining to: Install and wire analyzer 

Dated 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 
lump sum of: Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars $737.00 

In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 
oµr proposal upon receiving 1 calendar days extension. 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within _ ____;.1..;..5 __ days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 
covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 

· · . U1is proposal ir acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

· Exceptions taken are as follows: 

This pmpoRRI is baaed solely on tho usual cost olcmonts such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 
include any amount for additional changes in the. sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 
overtime, acceleraUon and/or Impact costs and the right Is expressly reserved to make claim tor any and all ot these 

· and related Items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The issuance of a change order constitutes 
·acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may not be altered In any way unless agreed to In writing. 

Gf/J/4"711 
Randall M. Lovel'r """" r 
Senior Project Manager 

26 
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·~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#26 

LABOR 
1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 9.47 HRS X RATE $35.00 

2 FOREMAN 1.894 $43.81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

i MATERIAL 
4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $112.06 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $0.00 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL $112.06 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY $51.23 

I a SALES TAX $10.61 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $173.90 

EXPENSES I 10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 ii 
.. I 

" 11 SMALL TOOLS 
$10.M I 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $8.821 
14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $14.71 ii 

16 TOTAL-EXPENSES $33.891 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 

16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD/ PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

$331.45 

$82.98 

$414.43 

$622.22 

$93.33 

$715.56 

$10.73 

$10.89 

$737.00 



00500 

00523 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4. 
4 
4. 
4 
4 
4 

Gilmore Electric 
* * BID TAKE - OFF DETAILS - FORMAT 2 * * 

**Job: Lake Region WTP **Job Number: 9 * * Bid Date: 3/12/2007 * * 
Page 1 Date 8/21/2008 9:33:31 AM 

:;-;~ 'iefNo':#miie"l-f:§~":~2:":2Ff.cs~"'; RN<rNEimcfi'!c,~',D. 
"""Breakout Multipliers: Count= 1 Material Cost= 1.00 Labor Hours"' 1,00 Miscellaneous Items 0.00 

BOLT-IN BRKR 20A SP BQ18020 1.00 14.651 14.65 0,254 1POLE 20A TERM LABOR 1.00 
3/4" SEALTITE TYPE UA 8.00 
3/4" SEALTITE 90 CONN 2.00 
3/4" SEALTITE STR CONN 2.00 
#12 XHHW CU STR 15.00 
16/1 SHIELDED CABLE XLP JACKET 6,00 
#14-12-10 WIRE TERM LABOR 12.00 
SCOTCH HEAT BOND WIRE MARKER 
Install Analyzer 

Totals 

•1.00 
1.00 

2.418 
6.120 
3.680 
0.307 
0.628 

0.023 
50.000 

0.220 
19.34 0.131 
12.24 0 .14'6 
7.36 0.129 
4.61 0.015 
3. 77 0.017 

0.210 
0.09 0.140 

50.00 4.000 
112.06 

0.254 
0.220 
l.048 
0.292 
0.259 
0.221 
0.101 
2.520 
0.560 

4.00 
9.47 

Date : 8/21/2008 9:33:3· 



FERGUSON 
ENTERPRISES, 
INC: 

EMAIL DUPL/CA TE INVOICE 

DeliverTo: FAX 410-247-2379 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC #140 

9439 WEST COMMERCIAL BLVD 

TAMARAC, FL 33351-4321 

From: Michael Fitzgerald 

Please Contact With Questions: 

954-726-3951 

Comments: 

Invoice Number 

1525659 

Customer 

60251 

Please refer to Invoice Number when making payment and remit to: TOTAL DUE···> 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC #140 

REMIT TO: 

PO BOX 100286 

ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Sold To: 

Ship 
Whse 

140 

POOLE & KENT (MIAMI) 

LAKE REGION WTP 

1781 NW NORTH RIVER DRIVE 

MIAMI, FL 33125 

Sell Tax 
Whse Code 

140 FL2PAB 

Customer 
Order Number 

07608 BOB 

Ordered I Shipped I Item Number I 

Ship To: 

Sales 
Person 

WPP 

Description 

POOLE & KENT (MIAMI) 

LAKE REGION WTP 

39700 HOOKER HIGHWAY 

BELLE GLADE FL 33430 

Job Name 

LAKE REGION WTP 

I Unit Price 

1 I 1 I SP-ALUMJNUMSHEE1 4 FEET LONG BY 32 INCH WIDE 1/BTHK I 232.000 

Invoice Sub-Total 

Freight 

Tax 

TOTAL DUE·--> 

I 
I 

Page 

1 

274.08 

Invoice 
Date 

09/08/2008 

UM I 
EA I 

Batch 

66169 

Amount 

232.00 

232.00 

27.00 

15.08 

274.08 

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS 
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING 
ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED. FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOB OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE. COMPLETE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT www.ferguson.com/sales-terms.html 



DATE, TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE(S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

10/06 10: 1 7 
4935085 
00:01:19 
09 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

TIME 10/05/2008 10:19 
NAME POOLE&KENT 
FAX 5617471026 
TEL 5617471066 
SER.# BROL7J724632 

tf::-141 
th. 10 



~ Poole & Kent 
Poole and Kent Company 
offl!>rlda 

-~ -· 1781 N.W:::NPrth River Drive ~ Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

September 25, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 
PK Job No. 05616/ PBC WUD 03-169 
PCO # 149 

Mr. Gleman: 

Miami, FL33 

The total lump cost to pr, vide a low distribution pressure signals to High Service Pump #3 and High Service 
Pump#4is~ 

The purpose of this work is to provide protection from low distribution pressure by connecting (1) discrete 
low pressure signal from loop 6025 low pressure switches to each of the constant speed High Service Pumps 
via a hard wired relay located in the process bay. The pressure switches will be set at different low pressure 
settings (50psi and 40psi) to initiate emergency start of each High Service Pump. 

This proposal includes additional wiring from the Membrane Process Bay to the High Service Pump Electrical 
Building. 

Work includes modifications to MCC-3 and MCC4. 

Work specifically excludes new pressure switches and piping. 

This proposal specifically excludes permit costs and/or updating as-built drawings. 

This lump sum proposal is based solely upon direct cost elements, such as labor, material, equipment and 
normal workmanship and does not include any amount for changes in the sequence of work, delays, 
disruptions, rescheduling, extended overhead and acceleration and impact costs of any type. We reserve the 
right to negotiate a closeout settlement for costs associated with the aforementioned stemming from this 
additional work. 

We are proceeding with this work with the understanding that this work is required as soon as possible. 

1ti) ~v 
"'- • Uli::AS .. .,. .. IQS-";;-

www.pkf1or1da.com 

-ir/4·9 f?g. J 



.w2s;2oos 
Palm Beach County 
Page 2 of 2 

This proposal is valid for fifteen (15) days ONLY and will be re-quoted upon written request. Please issue a 
change order in the amount of $5,959.00 immediately. 

Failure to reply in a timely manner may result in a cost escalation. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and Kent Company of Florida 

J~---4-
/ 

/ 
Michael Brandao 
Project Manager 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 

C:\Documents and Settings\Michael\My Documents\05616\Change Orders\PCO # 149 092508 - MB.doc 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

Project Name: Lake Region WTP - PK Job# 05616 
Owner: Palm Beach County, WUD 03-169 
Engineer: Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. 
Prime Contractor: Poole and Kent 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
1781 N.W. North River Drive 
Miami, FL 33125 
P.O. Box 420556 
Miami, FL 33242 

Phone: 305.325.1930 
Fax: 305.324.0522 

Field Phone: 561.992.5409 

Field Fax: 561.992.5406 

Proposed Change Order No. 149 
September 25, 2008 

Sheet No. Sheet Identification Material ($) Labor (hrs) Equipment ($) 
1 Low Pressure Switches to HSP #3 and #4 - 8.48 -
2 - -
3 - -
4 - -
5 - -
6 - -
7 - -
8 - -
9 - -
10 - -
11 - -
12 - -
13 - -
14 - -
15 - -
16 - -
17 - -
18 - -
19 - -
20 - -
Material Cost, Labor Hours and Equipment Cost TOTALS - 8.48 -

Additional Time: day(s) at a cost of 1,612.62 per cal. day= 0.00 ( below line f.) 

Labor Totals 
fitter/mechanic hours 8.48 

job adjustment factor 100% a. Equipment -
total adjusted hours 8.48 hrs.@ 42.56 360.91 b. Labor Cost 464.80 
field foreman 1.70 hrs.@ 47.33 80.27 c. Material Cost -
gen. foreman 0.34 hrs.@ 69.63 23.62 d. Equipment & Tools -

Labor Subtotal (line b.) 464.80 e. Sales Tax 6.5% -
f. Supplemental Costs -

Subcontracts g. Other Direct Costs -
i. Gilmore Electric 4,615 h. PK Subtotal 464.80 
ii. i. Subcontracts 4,615.00 
iii. j. M/U Subcontracts 15.0% .L.:J 

iv. k. M/U on PK work 15.0% 69.72 

V. I. Bond & Insurance 2.0% 116.84 

vi. 

Subcontract Subtotal (line i.) 4,615 
Total Proposed Change Order Amount 5,959 

~------., 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Low Pressure Switches to HSP #3 and #4 -----------------------------
Qty Description Material ($) 

Unit Total 

Labor (hrs) 

Unit Total 

I coordination, startup and testing 8 8 

Material, Labor, Equipment/Tools Subtotals 8.00 
Consumables 2.0% of material 

Clean Up 2.0% of labor/equip 

Safety 2.0% of labor/equip 

Small Tools 2.0% of labor 

Totals 8.48 

Sheet No. 

Equipment/Tools($) 
Unit Total 

11=/4-9 
/Jq.4-



TO: 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 

1781 N.W. North River Drive 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

DATE: 
Revised: 

9/8/2008 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

JOB#: FL-100 
ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 
Pertaining to: Wire low pressure switches at HSP 

Dated 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 

lump sum of: Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifteen Dollars $4,615.00 

. In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 

our proposal upon receiving 1 calendar days extension. 

This proposal is firm for acceptance within __ 1_5 __ days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 

covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 

·. this proposal If acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as follows: Pressure switches provided and Installed by others 

This proposal is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 

. include any amount for additional changes In the sequence ofworl<, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 

overtime, acceleration and/or Impact costs and the right is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 

and relatArl Items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The Issuance of a chan!=Je order constitutes 

acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may not be altered lri any way unless agreed to in writing. 

~/L1 
Randall M. Loveland 

Senior Project Manager 

27 



----· ·········---···········-······ ... -

~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#27 

LABOR 
1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 56.16 HRS X RATE $35.00 

2 FOREMAN 11.23 $43.81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

MATERIAL 
4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $1,102.15 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $0.00 

6 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL $1,102.15 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY $51.23 

8 SALES TAX $74.97 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $1,228.35 

EXPENSES 
i 10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 
.. 

11 SMALL TOOLS $61.44 

12 RENTED EQUIPMENT $0.00 

13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $55.29 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $92.15 

15 TOTAL EXPENSES $208.88 

OVERI-IEAD & PROFIT 

16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD/ PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 

$1,965.60 

$492.07 

$2,457.67 

$3,894.91 

$584.24 

$4,479.14 

$67.19 

$68.19 

$4,615.00 

~,¥1 · 
lb.& 



------·-···-----·--··-·--·······-··-•--------··················•············--·----···· ---- ·--·---···--·---··-·--··-·-----······------·--· ·-··--··"•"•----- ·-----~ 

00500 

00524 

I: 1 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

Gilmore Electric 

** BID TAKE - OFF DETAILS -- FORMAT 2 * * 
* * Job: Lake Region WTP * * Job Number: 9 * * Bid Date: 3/12/2007 * * 

Page 1 Date 9/19/2008 10:10:27 AM 

,_ Breakout Multipliers: Count= 1 Material Cost = 1.00 Labor Hours = 1.00 
Miscellaneous Items 0.00 
3/4". SEALTITE TYPE UA 8.00 2.418 19.34 
3/4" SEALTITE 90 CONN 4,00 6.426 25.70 
Jl4 XHHW CU STR 3925,00 0,223 876.45 
114-12-10 WIRE TERM LABOR 28.00 
SCOTCH HEAT BOND WIRE MARKER 
Install Relay 

Totals 

28.00 
2.00 

0.023 
90.000 

0.66 
180.00 
1,102.15 

0.113 0.904 
0.117 0.466 
0.011 42.390 
0.180 5.040 
0.120 3.360 
2.000 4.00 

56.16 

Date: 9/19/200810:10:2' 



DATE,TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
PAGE(S) 
RESULT 
MODE 

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT 

09/25 13:25 
4935085 
00:00:45 
05 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 

TIME 09/25/2008 13:27 
NAME POOLE&KENT 
FAX 5517471025 
TEL 5517471055 
SER.# BROL7J724532 



n vu-.ua.,vu .Lauau .. .1 11uL 

Print I Close Window 

Subject: Lake Region WTP - PCO # 149 

From: "Viviana" <viviana@pooleandkentco.com> 

Date: Thu, Sep 25, 2008 1 :34 pm 

To: "Vincent Riccobono" <VMRiccobono@pbcwater.com>, "Philip Scudiero" 
<PScudiero@PBCWater.com> 

Cc: "Mike Brandao" <MikeB@PooleAndKentCo.com> 

< .if pco_149_ -_pk_05616.pdf (992.7 KB remove) > 

Please find attached a copy of PCO # 149, for your information. 

Thank you. 

If you have any questions, please call me a-t (561) 747-1066. 

Sincerely, 

Viviana I. Valega 
Office Manager 
Po()le & Kent Company of FL. 
Town of Jupiter Nanofiltration Plant - PK # 07608 
17403 Central Blvd. 
Jupiter - FL. 33458 
(561) 747-1066 / (561) 747-1026 Fax 

-----------------------==============-============== 
Lake Region Water Treatment Plant - PK # 05616 
Lake Region Well Field Improvement - PK# 06619 
39700 Hooker Hwy. 
Belle Glade - FL. 33430 
(561) 992-5409 / (561) 992-5406 Fax 
E-mail: Viviana@PooleAndKentCo.co.m 

Copyright© 2003-2008. All rights reserved. 

http://email.secureserver.net/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=2934IINBOX&aEm1Part=O 

rai:;c; 1 u1 1 

9/25/2008 
if:14-q 
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Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

December 31, 2008 

Palm Beach County 
8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plan/ 0'P 
PK Job No. 0561&/ PBC WUD 03-li 
PCO # 152 - Add Backflow Preve er @ Sodium Hypochlorite/Brine Storage Area 

Mr. Gleman: 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

Enclosed please find the cost breakdow to install additional hardware for the FPL Load Cpntrol. 
/ 

,;::Y 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
901 North Point Parkway 
Suite 104 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

/ 

I 
I 
j 

I 

f 

The addi~ional backflow preventer was r.e ired by_.~~-.. ector fora Bkimbing Final on permit #B05047411, subperm1t P08001221. _ ~- _.------ -.._____ _ / 
- _/ ~ .. ,.,, .. -

The total lump sum amount of this additional ark is o.00:/· .--
./ 

// 
If you have any questions regarding this lie writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

nt Company ot Florida 

2 
Enclosu res/Kpages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 
Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 



Material and Labor Cost Estimate Sheet 

Sheet Description Add Backflow Preventor at NaOCl and Brine Storage Area ------------'---'--'--'--'-------'-'---------
Qty Description 

Backflow 
lot of fittings 

Consumables 2.0% of material 

Clean Up 2.0% of labor/equip 
Safety 2.0% of labor/equip 
Small Tools 2.0% of labor 

Totals 

Material ($) 

Unit Total 

250.00 
20.00 

250.00 
20.00 

Labor (hrs) 
Unit Total 

4 4 

4.00 

Sheet No. 

Equipment/Tools ($) 

Unit Total 



Poole&Kent 
Mechanical Contractors 
An EMCOR Company 

January 9, 2009 

Palm Beach County 

8100 Forest Hill Blvd. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 

Attn: Mr. Mike K. Gleman 

Re: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

PK Job No. 0561&' PBC WUD 03-169 

PCO # 154 - Add Strobes in Restroo and Shower 

Mr. Gleman: 

\[\I.I.IO'\ 
Wll.\, \)(7i" A1>,'et1'/i 
Old}'\ w/ 1,,11..~,u•s 
\'~,e,~. 

Enclosed please find the cost breakd wn to install (2) additional hardware 
and shower. 

Poole & Kent Company of Florida 
901 North Point Parkway 
Suite 104 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

Phone: 561.471.3330 

Fax: 561.471.3411 

"f.he additional strobes are being required b ~i.e11ecta.c.a.H1Ft5J:rector for n electrical final on the membrane building. 

The installation of these additional probes is also consequently impacti g the fire alarm final. Your immediate attention 
to this matter is required. 

This change requires a time extension. 

This proposal is valid for fourteen days (14) and is based solely on t e normal cost elements such as labor, material and 

markup and does not include any amounts for changes in the seq nee of work, delays disruptions, rescheduling, 

extended general conditions, accelerations and/or any other imp ct costs not specifically included herein. 
-· -- -·· .. ···---- .. ·-- ··--- -------- -- . - - -

A request for time extension and monies identified with the ti extension for this revision will be made when the 

formal change order is received and the full impact from this c ange on the overall project can be determined. 

The total lump sum amount of this additional work is ~lease forward written acceptance of this proposal if 

you would like us to proceed with the work. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact the writer promptly. 

Sincerely, 

Poole and.,Kent Company of Florida 
/~ 

?(:· -.. ,\ 
.,r' .. , 
i:~--/ ' 

Michael Brandao 

Project Manager 

Enclosures/ 4 pages 

cc: Vincent Riccobono, Palm Beach County WUD 

Phil Scudiero, Palm Beach County WUD 



TO: 

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL 

Poole & Kent Mechanical Contractor 

1781 N.W. North River Drive 

Miami, Fl. 33125 

DATE: 
Revised: 

1/5/2009 CO#: 

JOB: Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 

JOB#: FL-1O0 

ATTN: Mike Brandao SUBCONTRACT NO: 

.We have received and reviewed your proposed change request 

Pertaining to: Add (2) strobes in restroom and shower 

Dated 

We propose to furnish all material, labor and supervision for the execution of the electric work covered by this change for the 

lump sum of: One Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars $1,379.00 

In order to incorporate this change, we estimate that we well require additional time for completion, and have based 

· ~o.ucpropo.saLup.on:rn~iviog 1_ . _egl~ndar_Q.f!YS extension_,___ - :~~~~==~~ _ 
This proposal is finn for acceptance within ----'-1...:...5 __ days. Per our contractual agreement, we cannot proceed with the work 

covered by this proposed change until we receive written approval. We expressly reserve the right to update, revise or amend 

this proposal if acceptance is not within the above time limit. 

Exceptions taken are as follows: 

This proposal Is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal markups and does not 

include any amount for additional changes in the sequence of work, delays, disruption, rescheduling, extended overhead, 

overtime, acceleration and/or impact costs and the right Is expressly reserved to make claim for any and all of these 

and rnlated items of cost prior to any final settlement of this contract. The issuance of a change order constitutes 

acceptance of all terms and conditions of this written proposal and may.not be altered in any way unless agreed to in writing .. 

~Ao.,I, / ~ 
Randall M. Love~\..,/ / 

Senior Project Manager 
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~ GILMORE ELECTRIC CO., INC. 

LAKE REGION WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

C0#29 

LABOR 

1 ESTIMATED MAN HOURS 11.92 HRS X RATE $35.00 

2 FOREMAN 2.384 $43.81 

3 TOTAL LABOR 

MATERIAL 

4 ESTIMATED MATERIAL $497.78 

5 MATERIAL QUOTES $0.00 

6 SUBTOTAL :MATERIAL $497.78 

7 FREIGHT/ DELIVERY $51.23 

8 SALES TAX $35.69 

9 TOTAL MATERIAL $584.70 

EXPENSES 
· 10 SUBCONTRACTOR COST $0.00 

11 SMALL TOOLS $13.04 

·- - 7 

·12 RENTED-EQl11PMENT - - -- ···--···-·----······-···· ··-. --· ------- ------- ---- -- -·• -···--·-·- ·---- $0:00- ... 

. 13 TRANSPORTATION/TRAVEL $16.60 

14 DIRECT JOB EXPENSES $27.66 

15 TOTAL EXPENSES $57.29 

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 

16 SUBTOTAL 

17 OVERHEAD / PROFIT 15.00% 

18 TOTAL 

19 BOND 

20 INSURANCE 

21 ESTIMATE 
1:mu&mut .. m:crmr 

----

nm, 

$417.20 

$104.44 

$521.64 

- - - .. -·· -- . 

- ------- --

$1,163.63 

$174.54 

$1,338.18 

$20.07 

$20.37 

$1,379.00 
if5iiRW 

:iF/5 
fq.4 
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Page: 1 

Gilmore Electric 
** BID TAKE - OFF DETAILS -· FORMAT 2 * ~ 

**Job: Lake Region WTP **Job Number: 9 * * Bid Date: 3/12/2007 * * 
Page 1 Date 1/5/2009 10:53:52 AM 

Miscellaneous Items 
3/4" ALUMINUM GREENFIELD 40.00 0.613 
3/4" FLEX CONN STR MALL -8. 00 3.532 28. 26 
16/2PR SHLD CBL PVC JACKET 50.00 1.002 50.12 
4" SQ BOX 1-1/2" D l/2"&3/4"KO 4.00 5.940 23. 76 
4IN SQ TO RND RING 5/8 756 2.00 3.555 7.11 
4IN SQ FLAT BLANK COVER 75.2 2.00 1.660 3.32 
YELLOW SCOTCHLOKS 3M 12.00 0.080 0.96 
T-BR CLP 3/8" TOP MT 6-M-AT-A 1.00 0.803 0.80 
3/4" EMT 1 HOLE STRAP 10.00 0.257 2.57 
SS TAP-CON 1/4 X 1-1/4" 14 .00 0.455 6.37 
Strobes 2.00 175.000 350.00 

Totals 497.78 

0.000 0.000 
0.054 2.176 
0.105- 0. 840 
0.016 0.810 
0.270 1.080 
0.083 0 .165 
0,063 0.126 
0.010 0.120 
0.050 0.050 
0.045 0.450 
0.150 2.100 
2.000 4.00 

11.92 

Dale : 1/5/20D9 10:53:52 AM 

:.:ll=/54-
{)g. 5 


